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PLUMAS COUNTY PRE-DESIGNED ADU

workbench

PLUMAS COUNTY PRE-DESIGNED ADU PROGRAM PROJECT INFORMATION  gwstment s
189 WALNUT AVENUE
PARCEL INFORMATION P E R I\/I I I A P P LI ‘ A I I O N S E I SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
In an effort to streamline the ADU-building process, Plumas County has developed four APN gyggfgggczgit;m.com
Pre-Designed ADU plans, made available to homeowners for their use. In order for a building CHECK BOXES FOR THE OPTIONS ' e
permit to be issued, these pre-designed plans shall be submitted to the Plumas Building STREET ADDRESS D RAWI N G I N D EX SELECTED ON THE PROJECT CHECKLIST BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
Department for each project, and will have an expedited review process. ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
THREE BEDROOM SUMMIT EXTERIOR - PERSPECTIVE VIEW GENERAL SHEETS 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
CITY' STATE' ZIP P'ROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
The program includes four floorplans and four exterior architectural styles- "Summit", "Lakeside", G0.0 PROJECT INFORMATION - TYPE D PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
"Goldrush" and "Meadow". Floorplans available are: Plan A -Starter One Bedroom ADU (705 GSF), LOT SIZE ( in SF or ACRES) GO.1 OWNER-PROVIDED SITE PLAN - TYPE D B e LYANTTO
Plan B - Larger One Bedroom ADU (830 GSF), Plan C-Two Bedroom ADU (990 GSF), and Plan D- G1.0 GENERAL NOTES - TYPE D O L T OF FLUMAS SHALLNOT BE
ree bedroom . The size of the existing primary dwelling in Square Feet - 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
Th Bed ADU (1200 GSF) PRIMARY DWELLING SIZE G2.0 CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS - TYPE D OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
. . G2.1 CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS - TYPE D OF PLUMAS. NOWARRENTIES OF ANY RATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
Foundations for each ADU are designed as typical slab on grade with monolithic footings per DETACHED GARAGE SIZE The size of existing detached garage or other accessory d OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH T0 THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
. . . . ey e . structure in Square Feet. Ifnone eX/StS’ enter Q. ARCHITECTU RAL INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
CRC/CBC presumptive soils values. Any project site that does not meet the conditions described ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
will need to seek a soils report for their individual site and develop a custom foundation plan. PROPOSED ADU SIZE 1200 GSF I AL0 D - SUMMIT - FLOORPLANS & ROOF PLAN FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
] A11 D - SUMMIT - ELEVATIONS COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS SUIS,
. . . . . . LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
This program was funded using an SB2 Planning Grant from the California Department of Housing WILDFIRE REBUILD YES NO | Check PRIMARY DWELLING ADU [ ] Al.2 D - SUMMIT - RCP RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOLINT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
and Community development (HCD), which provides funding and technical assistance to help [ ] Al.3 D - SUMMIT - ELECTRICAL S THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
local jurisdictions prepare, adopt, and implement plans and process improvements that LOOD HAZARD AREA (SPHAY? VES NO  100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN 1 AL4 D - SUMMIT - SECTIONS NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE REGIPIENT SHOULD
1 1 1 1 : NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
streamline housing approvals and accelerate housing production. T —— B A2.0 D - LAKESIDE - ELOORPLANS & ROOF PLAN
[ ] A2.1 D- LAKESIDE - ELEVATIONS
OCCUPANCY GROUP -R3 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - STANDARD/TYPE V-B } }
] A2 D - LAKESIDE - RCP
| Sesence o A3 D-LAKESIDE EECTION
HAS FIRE SPRINKLERS YES NO [ ] A2.4 D - LAKESIDE - SECTIONS
Included within this plan set are a range of pre-designed architectural styles and exterior materials PROPERTY OWNER THREE BEDROOM LAKESIDE EXTERIOR - PERSPECTIVE VIEW 1 A3.0 D - GOLDRUSH - FLOORPLANS & ROOE PLAN
options, allowing Plumas County homeowners to customize their ADU to best fit their needs. NAME (] A3.1 D - GOLDRUSH - ELEVATIONS
[ ] A3.2 D - GOLDRUSH - RCP :
This plan set is considered "Pre-Designed" and does not include unique project or property-specific ADDRESS 7 >_
information. This plan set is intended to be used as-designed, without modification. A3.3 D - GOLDRUSH - ELECTRICAL D
1 A34 D - GOLDRUSH - SECTIONS I_
To complete the drawing set, project-specific information must be provided by the property CITY, STATE, ZIP L] Ad40 D - MEADOW - FLOORPLANS & ROOF PLAN < D
owner/applicant. All applicant-provided information will be entered on Sheets G0.0 and GO.1. [ ] A4l D - MEADOW - ELEVATIONS Z <DE
PHONE/EMAIL L1 Ad42 D - MEADOW - RCP Q =
In order t? receive a bl.JiIding permit, applic_ant.s VYi” need to submit a full application for review by PROJECT CONTRACTOR BERVE D - MEADOW - ELECTRICAL ) o)
the P.Ia.nnmg and Bm!dmg D.epa.rtments.‘Thls will |nFIude t‘he I?re-DeS|gned ADU Plan Set, an NAME (] A4 D - MEADOW - SECTIONS I I I 'e)
Administrative Permit Application, a Building Permit Application, and any other supplementary 0 o s s Y
application materials that may be required based on their specific property and project. Refer to AS. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY DETAIL Z 0O L
the County of Plumas Planning Department for your specific project requirements. ADDRESS AS.1 EXTERIOR WUI AND ROOF DETAILS U % 8
A5.2 EXTERIOR DETAILS w U o
The Architectural and Electrical Plans for each exterior design style are self-contained within their CITY, STATE, ZIP A5.3 INTERIOR DETAILS & WALL PARTITIONS m w o
own sheets. The contractor will reference the sheets for the chosen exterior option during AS.4 STAIR SECTIONS AND DETAILS — % §
construction. Reference the Project Checklist on Sheet G0.0 for specific direction. PHONE/EMAIL A6.0 D - SCHEDULES < m =
STRUCTURAL I I I !
The Structural Plans, Architectural Details, Architectural Schedules (door, window, and fixture), P ROJ ECT C H ECK L|S et BEDROON COLDRUSH EXTERIOR - PERSPECTIVE VIEW 0.0 TYPICAL DETAILS E O
Mechanical Plans, and Plumbing Plans are shared across exterior design styles and are contained CLNEL Y MARK THEgOX FOR EA CTION ' D Z
on specific sheets for these purposes. These sheets will be referenced for all projects. ARCHITECTURAL STYLE (SELE"T ON  ALONG WITH SUB-S  ECTIONS, 50.1 STRUCTURAL NOTES E
SUMMIT For th. aption, use the listed sheets and details: S1.0D TYPE D ONE BEDROOM ROOF/CEILING FRAMING & : | o
HOW TO ENTER PROJECT-SPECIFIC INFORMATION and APPLY FOR YOUR BUILDING PERMIT A FOUNDATION PLAN —J Ll
1. Enter PROJECT INFORMATION and a VICINTY MAP in the space provided on Sheet G0.0 and Wall Assembly Details: A5.0 - TYPE E1 S2.0 FOUNDATION DETAILS
TAL ROO hanical/Plumbing: : . . '
2.  Review the drawing set and choose your architectural/exterior design style. ?AZZC T?I_Czasr/i;rzéng MPO-1, MPO-2, Mp24 $2.2 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS D_
Mark your Se!eCted OptiOh? on the PROJECT CHE(_:KLIST on Sheet GO0.0. For this option, use the listed sheets and details: S2.3 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
3. Create your site plan showing where your ADU will be located on your property. B o METAL ROOE Architectural: A2.0, A2.1, A2.2, A2.3, A5.0, A5.1, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING

A5.2, A5.3, A5.4, A6.0

Structural: S0.0, S0.1, S1.0D, S2.0, S2.1, S2.2, S2.3
Mechanical/Plumbing: MP0.1, MP0.2, MP2.4
T24:T24.27,T24.28

For this option, use the listed sheets and details:
GOLDRUSH Architectural: A3.0,A3.1, A3.2, A3.3, A5.0, A5.1,

ADDIT'L REVIEW DEFERRED SUBMITTALS Wl Astermbly Detls: AS.0-TYPES 1

Structural: S0.0, S0.1, S1.0D, S2.0, S2.1, S2.2, S2.3

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ] Mechanical/Plumbing: MPO.L, MP0.2, MP2.4

T24:724.29, T24.30
PARKING PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM, WHEN REQUIRED

Detailed instructions and space for your site plan are provided on Sheet GO.1.
4, Submit your application using the instructions on the County of Plumas website.
5. A County of Plumas employee will contact you to discuss fees and project specifics.

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

MPO.1 TITLE SHEET
MPO.2 SCHEDULES, DETAILS MECHANICAL & PLUMBING
MP2.4 TYPE D THREE BEDROOM - SUMMIT
MP2.4 TYPE D THREE BEDROOM - LAKESIDE
MP2.4 TYPE D THREE BEDROOM - GOLDRUSH
MP2.4 TYPE D THREE BEDROOM - MEADOW
ENERGY COMPLIANCE/TITLE 24

HENEEEE

For this option, use the listed sheets and details:

MEADOW Architectural: A4.0, Ad.1 A4.2, Ad.3, A5.0, A5.1. T24.25 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - SUMMIT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT FIRE SPRINKLERS (WHERE REQUIRED - || CEDAR LAP SIDING AT PORCH AREAS AS.2, AS.3. A6.0
REFER TO BUILDING DEPT) ~ HORIZONTAL FIBER CEMENT BOARD il Ao, Details: A5.0 - TYPES £3, E1 T24.26 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - SUMMIT NOT FOR
PROPERTIES SERVED BY SEPTIC SYSTEM (CAPACITY) M Structural: 0.0, S0.1, $1.0D, S2.0, $2.1, 52.2, 52.3 T24.27 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - LAKESIDE
PROPERTIES SERVED BY WELL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ; ing:
Mechanical/Plumbing: MP0.1, MP0.2, MP2.4 T24.28 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - LAKESIDE CONSTRUCTION

T24.29 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - MEADOW
124.30 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - MEADOW
T24.31 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - GOLDRUSH
T24.32 TITLE 24 FORMS THREE BEDROOM - GOLDRUSH

BUILDING CODES USED

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF .
BUILDING DEPARTMENT L 124:124.31,124.32
INTERIOR OPTIONS (SELECT CHOICES, IF OPTION IS DESIRED)

PROPERTIES REQUIRING SOILS REPORT
PROPERTIES REQUIRING CUSTOM-ENGINEERED FOUNDATION OPTIONAL CURBLESS SHOWER Requires foundation coordination. See detail 6/A5.3.

P ROJ ECT D I R ECTO RY EXT. WALL WITHIN 4'-5' OF PROPERTY LINE Within 4'-5' of Property Line, the wall assembly

shall be 1-Hour Rated. Within 4'-5' of the Property
ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MECH/PLUMBING ENGINEER Line, the area of openings shall be limited to 25% of

OO ot

the wall area. PROJ ECT
1. 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
WORKBENCH CM TAYLOR STRUCTURAL ZAL ENGINEERING SITE PLAN (REQUIRED) 2 2022 CALIEORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE INFORMATION - TYPE
189 Walnut Avenue ENGINEERING, INC 99 Pacific St, Suite #375G Complete Sheet DEO.1. Owner-Provided Site P! '
. : OWNER PROVIDED SITE PLAN COMPLETE omplete Sheet DGO.1, Owner-Provided Site Plan 3. 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE D

Santa Cruz, CA 95060 4245 Capitola Rd, Suite #204 Monterey, CA 93940 4 2022 CALIEORNIA PLUMBING CODE

831.227.2217 Capitola, CA 95010 831.641.7739 '

info@workbenchbuilt.com 831.854.2484 contact@zalengineering.com SCO P E O F WO R K - 3 B E D ROO M 2 ;8;; gﬁt:igﬁm:ﬁ zl:é:ggg:fm CODE

contact@cmtaylorse.com CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW, DETACHED 1,200 GROSS SQUARE FOOT (GSF), TWO STORY 7. 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE < 5 O O

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) ON THE SUBJECT PARCEL. ADU CONSISTS OF THREE 8. 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS CODE e
BEDROOMS, TWO FULL BATHROOMS, KITCHEN/GREAT ROOM, AND LAUNDRY ROOM. 9. 2022 PLUMAS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES

SCALE : ASNOTED




HOMEOWNER PROVIDED SITE PLAN

INSERT A DIMENSIONED AND SCALED SITE PLAN FOR THE PROJECT PROPERTY INTO THE BLANK SPACE ON THIS SHEET. USE THE CHECKLIST BELOW TO ENSURE ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS INCLUDED.

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO
THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

E E 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED

AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.

WITHIN 4-5 FT OF PROPERTY LINE, THE WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED WITH THE AREA OF OPENINGS
LIMITED TO 25% OF THE WALL AREA.

REFERENCE A5.0 "FIRE RATING NOTES" FOR STANDARD
1-HR RATED WALL PER CBC TABLE 721.12, ITEM #15-1.129

BUILDING HEIGHT - PLUMAS COUNTY

NO STRUCTURE IN THE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONES (2-R, 3-R, 7-R) SHALL EXCEED THIRTY-FIVE (35') FEET IN HEIGHT.
REFER TO ARTICLE 13 SECTION 9-2.1303 OF THE PLUMAS COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES.

VICINITY MAP (OPTIONAL) orosss
INSERT MAP SHOWING VICINITY OF PROJECT HERE, INCLUDING NEARBY STREETS

PLUMAS COUNTY
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

SITE PLAN CHECKLIST SITE PLAN LEGEND

THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE A DIMENSIONED AND SCALED SITE PLAN SHOWING THE BELOW INFORMATION. THIS CHECKLIST IS PROVIDED TO HELP GUIDE YOU THROUGH THE CREATION OF YOUR PROPERTY'S SITE PLAN. USE THESE SYMBOLS TO DRAW AND ANNOTATE YOUR SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN INFORMATION EXPLANATION
DRAWING SCALE SITE PLAN SHOULD BE DRAWN TO A MEASURABLE SCALE (FOR EXAMPLE, 1/8" = 1' OR 1" = 10'). INCLUDE A LABEL WITH THIS INFORMATION ON THE SITE PLAN. N
PROPERTY LINES SHOW OUTLINE OF PROPERTY USING DASHED LINE. DIMENSION EACH PROPERTY LINE WITH ITS RESPECTIVE LENGTH @ NORTH ARROW (INDICATES LOCATION OF NORTH)
LABELED YARDS LABEL FRONT, REAR, SIDE YARDS, WALKWAYS, DRIVEWAYS, AND PATIO/OUTDOOR HARDSCAPING AREAS USING TEXT. LABEL ANY PROPOSED NEW PATHWAYS, PARKING SPACES, OR ACCESS ROUTES TO THE NEW ADU.
IF APPLICABLE, INDICATE LOCATION OF FENCES, GATES, TREES AND WATERCOURSES. L L CONSTRUCTION
6 -0"

SETBACKS OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AND NEW ADU FROM PROPERTY LINE - DIMENSIONED "SETBACK" REFERS TO THE DISTANCE BETWEEN A BUILDING AND THE PROPERTY LINE OR BETWEEN TWO BUILDINGS. THE ADU SHOULD BE LOCATED 5'-0" FROM ANY SIDE/REAR PROPERTY LINES, PER STORY. IF THE DIMENSION LINE (SHOWS MEASUREMENT BETWEEN 2 PLANES)
EXTERIOR WALLS ARE FIRE RATED THE ADU MAY BE LOCATED 4'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINES. USING A DIMENSION LINE, INDICATE THE DISTANCE FROM THE ADU EXTERIOR WALLS TO THE PROPERTY LINE. W W LABEL WITH MEASUREMENT IN FEET AND INCHES

EASEMENTS (IF SUCH EXIST) "EASEMENT" REFERS TO A PROPERTY RIGHT HELD BY A PARTY THAT IS NOT OWNER OF THE PROPERTY. THIS COULD INCLUDE ITEMS SUCH AS A RIGHT-OF-WAY OR UTILITY COMPANY EASEMENT.
NOTE AND LABEL THE LOCATION OF ANY UTILITY POLES, OVERHEAD SERVICE, SEWER DRAINS/CLEANOUTS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, PHOTOVOLTAIC CONTROLS, AND GAS METERS/LINES WHICH EXIST ON THE PROPERTY OR ARE - o PROPERTY LINE (SHOWS OUTLINE OF PROPERTY)
LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND PROPOSED NEW UTILITIES PROPOSED. INDICATE SIZE OF SUBPANELS. INDICATE LOCATION OF EXISTING OR PROPOSED FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM TANK AND CAPACITY. '
——————————— DASHED LINE - USE FOR EASEMENTS, FENCES, PARKING SPOTS
SITE PLAN SHOULD SHOW THE STREET EDGE WITH THE STREET NAME LABELED. LABEL EXISTING SIDEWALK AND CURBS, IF SUCH EXIST. ’ ’
LABELED STREETS OWNER-PROVIDED
PROPOSED LOCATION OF ADU ADDRESS NUMBERS NOTE AND LABEL PROPOSED LOCATION OF ADU ADDRESS NUMBERS. NUMBERS SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM THE STREET, HIGH-CONTRAST, AND NO LESS THAN 4" IN HEIGHT. REFER TO CURRENT COUNTY OF SOLID LINE - USE TO SHOW OUTLINE OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, SITE PLAN - TYPE D

PLUMAS ADDRESSING STANDARDS AND ADDRESS APPLICATION.

EXTENTS OF DRIVEWAYS OR PATIOS

12/14/2023 10:33:44 AM

FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING BUILDINGS "FOOTPRINT" REFERS TO THE OUTLINE OF A BUILDING. SHOW THE FOOTPRINT OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES AND ANY ATTACHED DECKS OR PORCHES.

FOOTPRINT OF PROPOSED ADU "FOOTPRINT" REFERS TO THE OUTLINE OF A BUILDING. SHOW THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE NEW ADU BY PLACING THE FOOTPRINT ON THE SITE PLAN WITH THE TEXT LABEL "PROPOSED ADU" MAIN ST. TEXT LABEL - USE TO LABEL DRAWING AS NEEDED < O 1
USING A DIMENSION LINE, INDICATE IN FEET AND INCHES THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE ADU AND ANY EXISTING DWELLINGS, GARAGES, SHEDS, OR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES. e

DIMENSION SHOWING MINIMUM SEPARATION SPACE BETWEEN ADU AND EXISTING STRUCTURES REQUIRED MINIMUM SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS SHALL BE 5 FEET. - ARROW - USE FOR CALLOUTS AS NEEDED

SCALE : ASNOTED
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THESE GENERAL NOTES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL NOTES WITH
ALL TRADES.

NO DEVIATION FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE OWNER. REVISIONS TO BE
SUBMITTED, REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW DOCUMENTS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS AND CONFIRM THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN. REPORT ANY
CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS TO THE OWNER FOR DIRECTION PRIOR TO
PERFORMING ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE
SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO
REVIEW STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS BEFORE THE
INSTALLATION OF STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING WORK. SHOULD
THERE BE A CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND THE CONSULTING ENGINEERS' DRAWINGS IT SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE OWNER'S ATTENTION FOR DIRECTION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK, ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALES
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
GRADES AND CONDITIONS AT SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS
AND FACE OF SCHEDULED PARTITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FRAMING OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

WHERE A TYPICAL DETAIL IS SHOWN, IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT ALL LIKE
OR SIMILAR CONDITIONS ARE THE SAME UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR
DETAILED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND
REGULATIONS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES GOVERNING THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, OSHA DEPARTMENT, FOR
TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS GREATER THAN 5'-0" DEEP INTO WHICH A PERSON
IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES
AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH CODES AND ORDINANCES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY EXIT SIGNS TO ASSURE A MEANS OF
EGRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE AREA OF WORK AND ADJACENT AREAS FROM
DAMAGE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE TRASH REMOVAL ACCESS PER MUNICIPALITY
REQUIREMENTS.

MATERIALS STORED ON THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STACKED & PROTECTED TO
PREVENT DAMAGE & DETERIORATION UNTIL USE. FAILURE TO PROTECT
MATERIALS MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF WORK BY OWNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE
MATERIALS FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE AND MAINTAIN THE JOB SITE IN A
CLEAN, ORDERLY CONDITION FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER. EACH SUB-
CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF EACH PHASE OF THEIR
WORK SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH & DEBRIS AS A RESULT OF THEIR OPERATIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN WORK AREAS SECURE AND LOCKABLE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE ACCESS MUST BE MAINTAINED AND
PROVIDED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVICES ADJACENT TO THE SITE SHALL BE
MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION. APPROVAL OF THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING BODY IS REQUIRED BEFORE ANY WORK IS COMMENCED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SITE PLUMBING, DRAINAGE, ELECTRICAL,
TELEPHONE WORK AND EXISTING UTILITIES TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
OPERATING SYSTEM.

CLIENT WILL PROVIDE WORK NOTED "BY OTHERS" OR "N.I.C." UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT. INCLUDE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS IN CONSTRUCTION
PROGRESS SCHEDULE AND COORDINATE TO ASSURE ORDERLY SEQUENCE OF
INSTALLATION.

EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN IN DIMENSIONAL DETAIL, OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE,
THE LOCATIONS OF PLUMBING, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS, PIPING AND
FITTING ARE APPROXIMATE. THE EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES AS WELL AS POWER AND WATER OR DRAIN
INSTALLATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK. CHANGES TO ACCOMMODATE FIELD CONDITIONS OR
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL OPENINGS
THROUGH THE ROOF WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STIFFENERS, BRACING,
BLOCKING, BACK-UP PLATES AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF ALL CASEWORK, TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES AND
PARTITIONS AND ALL WALL MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL OR MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE BACKING FOR MILLWORK AND
ITEMS ATTACHED OR MOUNTED TO WALLS OR CEILINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE OPERATIONS AT THE SITE TO AREAS PERMITTED
BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS & THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND SHALL
NOT UNREASONABLY ENCUMBER THE SITE WITH ANY MATERIALS OR
EQUIPMENT.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

SHOULD CONFLICT OCCUR IN OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHERE DETAIL REFERENCES ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN OMITTED,
CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO HAVE ESTIMATED THE MOST EXPENSIVE
MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION INVOLVED UNLESS THEY SHALL HAVE ASKED
FOR AND OBTAINED ANY WRITTEN DECISIONS FROM THE OWNER AS TO WHICH
METHOD OR MATERIALS WILL BE REQUIRED.

ALL MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A UL DESIGN
LISTING/NUMBER. ANY EQUIPMENT NOT LISTED WILL REQUIRE FIELD TESTING
& CERTIFICATION BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE OWNER & THEIR DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION TEAM TO NOTIFY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT IF FIELD-TESTING IS REQUIRED FOR ANY EQUIPMENT
WITHOUT AN EQUIVALENT LISTED LABEL APPROVED BY THE LOCAL CITY OR
COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT. PROOF OF EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION
SHALL BE SUBMITTED & APPROVED BEFORE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY CAN
BE ISSUED.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: THE ARCHITECT AND THE ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS
SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING,
REMOVAL, OR DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO ASBESTOS OR
HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES IN ANY FORM OF THE PROJECT SITE.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE
INVESTIGATION, DETECTION, ABATEMENT, REPLACEMENT, USE, SPECIFICATION,
OR REMOVAL OF PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, OR PROCESSES CONTAINING
ASBESTOS OR HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC MATERIALS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF
THE AGREEMENT.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (ADUS) ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESSIBLE
SHUTOFFS FOR WATER AND GAS CONNECTIONS SERVING THE ADU.

EXISTING OR PROPOSED FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH COUNTY
POLICY ON FREEZE PROTECTION. SEE BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

FREEZE PROTECTION

THE FOLLOWING ARE REQUIREMENTS PER FREEZE PROTECTION 312.6 2022 C.P.C.
POLICY #03-03-06 REV. 01-10-13

APPROVED ADEQUATE PROVISION FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW

ADDITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1) NO WATER SUPPLY LINES, DWV TRAPS, OR WATER RETAINING APPLIANCES OR
DEVICES (I.E., WASHING MACHINES, PRESSURE TANKS, RECESSED WASHING
MACHINE OR ICE MAKER SUPPLY BOXES, ETC.) ARE TO BE PLACED IN

UNHEATED SPACES OF THE STRUCTURE (I.E. EXTERIOR WALLS, ATTICS, GARAGE
UNHEATED CLOSETS, ETC.).

2) WATER SUPPLY LINES MAY BE IN THE EXTERIOR W£LZLS OF CTONDITIONED
SPACES IF:

A)  THE WALL IS A MINIMUM 6” THICK, £ \D;

B)  THE PIPING IS LOCATED SUCK_tHAN \ MINIMUM | : R-11 OK INCOMPRESSED
WALL INSULATIOR = 32ROPERLE \INST \LLED BEHINETHE PIPIN'G.

3) WATER SUPPLY LIN' S A0 DWT TRAT ZWARE ALLC" VED IN UNDERFLOOR AREAS
OF CONDITIONED Sk \CES viatEN \OCA'TC ont THAN 5’ FROM ANY
FOUNDATION VENT ¢ 2 SIMILAZ Y ENING.

4) A WATER PIPING DRAIi. \DOWN SYSTEM IS RECOMMENDED, BLEL Nt

REQUIRED IN AREAS WiTH SNOW LOADS LESS THAN 102g% “5Q.FT. IIf. AREAS Q¢

100 LB/SQ.FT. AND GREATER SNOW LOADS, A DRAIIN'DOW, \SYSTEM |
REQUIRED.

5) HEAT TAPE IS NOT AN APPROVERALTE NATE FREEZE PROTE TION MER,. OD
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1.

oukw

10.

11.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

19.

PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT ALL KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS, BATHROOM

COUNTERTOPS, OUTDOOR LAUNDRY AREAS, DISHWASHERS, OUTDOOR

LOCATIONS, AND REQUIRED LOCATIONS PER CEC 210.8.

KITCHEN COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT

ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET.

PROVIDE (2) TWO 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS IN KITCHEN.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR ELECTRIC RANGE AS REQUIRED BY CEC 210.19.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR RANGE HOOD OR MICROWAVE/HOOD UNIT.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR DISHWASHER. DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE MUST

BE ACCESSIBLE AND GFCI PROTECTED.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT FOR GARBAGE DISPOSAL, IF USED, AND SHALL BE GFCI

PROTECTED.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT AT LOCATIONS OF ELECTRIC DRYERS PER CEC 220.54.

PROVIDE SEPARATE CIRCUIT AT LOCATIONS OF ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS PER CEC

422.13.

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT

KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES,

DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS,

LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-

FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER W/ BATTERY BACKUP.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS OR CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE 110V, ARC-

FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER INTERCONNECTED, W/ BATTERY BACKUP.

PROVIDE UFER GROUND FOR NEW SERVICES. PROVIDE DISCONNECT SWITCH AT

SEPARATE STRUCTURE IF MORE THAN TWO BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE PROPOSED.

MINIMUM 225 AMP PUSH BAR REQUIRED.

ALL 125-VOLT, 15-AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES IN THE DWELLING SHALL BE

TAMPER RESISTANT. CEC406.12.

KITCHEN RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SPACED AND INSTALLED PER CEC 210.52.

ALL NEW, MODIFIED, REPLACED OR EXTENDED 120 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUITS

SERVING KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, DENS,

BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR AREAS MUST

HAVE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTION (AFCI) PROTECTION. SEE CEC 210.12[A]

GANG SWITCHES AND ALISN OUTLETS TO SWITCH VERTICALLY.

ELECTRICAL RECEREFCLE OUY ETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING

CONTROQLS FOR H_ATING, VE/ TILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE

USE 2 BY OC )PAN S Skii™ SE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED

F OMTHETC_OF ¥ E OUTLET 2OX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURE
}OM THE BOT OMY t THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 3R CRC

N 27.1.1.1

PR WUDE BAZ "cRY-READY INFRASTRUCTURE PER 204 "BUILDINT SNEF 5Y

EFFICIiEiNCY STANDARDS FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESID® \TIAL (150.07 ).

ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLMEESNITS S ALL | \PROVIDED Vi TH AT URGE-

PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD). ¥c' SF \SHALL BET N INy \GRAL PART JF THE'SERVICE

EQUIPMENT OR S8 280 DLOCATEL. MMEDIATE \Y ADS SERT eERETO. THE SPD

SHALL BE TYPE "OR 2 SPD. WHERE & RVICE EQUE XMENT IS REPLACE, ALL OF THE

REQUIFK. MEN 5 OF THIS SECTION SHi: 'L APPLY. CeC 230.67

AGING "N PLACE NOTES

‘HE FOLLC VING ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS PER THE MOST RECENT VERSION
« IHE« LIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, R327.1.1

AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH

REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE AT LEAST 2X8 LUMBER AND SHALL BE LOCATED
BETWEEN 32” AND 39-1/4” ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

2. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS
OF THE FIXTURE OR ON ONE SIDE WALL AND THE BACK WALL. (SEE EXCEPTION
FOR TOILETS NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO A WALL).

3. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS
PROVIDED.

4. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL.
ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL

AB B R EVIATI O N S BE PROVIDED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES
ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM.

AB ANCHOR BOLT DEPT DEPARTMENT FTG FOOTING MIN MINIMUM SEC SECTION

AC ASPHALT CONCRETE DIA DIAMETER GA GAUGE MISC MISCELLANEOUS SED SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

AD AREA DRAIN DIAG DIAGONAL GALV GALVANIZED MTD MOUNTED SF SQUARE FOOT

ADJ ADJACENT DIM DIMENSION GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR MTL METAL SPEC SPECIFICATION

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR DL DEAD LOAD GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD (N) NEW SPD SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

AL ALIGN DN DOWN HD HOLDOWN NIC NOT IN CONTRACT SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

ALUM ALUMINUM DR DOOR HDR HEADER NA NOT APPLICABLE SS SOLID SURFACE

ALT ALTERNATE DWG DRAWING HGR HANGER NTS NOT TO SCALE STD STANDARD

ARCH ARCHITECT/ARCHITECTURAL DW DISHWASHER HM HOLLOW METAL o/ OVER STL STEEL

AVG AVERAGE (E) EXISTING HORIZ HORIZONTAL ocC ON CENTER STRUCT STRUCTURAL

BD BOARD EA EACH HT HEIGHT OH OVERHEAD/OVERHANG SUSP SUSPENDED

BLDG BUILDING EB EXPANSION BOLT HVAC HEATING/VENTILATION/ OPNG OPENING SYS SYSTEM

BLKG BLOCKING EJ EXPANSION JOINT AIR CONDITIONING PL PLATE T TEMPERED

BTM BOTTOM ELEC ELECTRIC/ELECTRICAL HW HOT WATER PLF POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT TOC TOP OF CURB

BTWN BETWEEN ELEV ELEVATOR/ELEVATION IN INCH/INCHES PLYWD PLYWOOD TYP TYPICAL

BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING EN EDGE NAILING INFO INFORMATION PTD PAINTED UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

CB CATCH BASIN ENCL ENCLOSURE INSUL INSULATION PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT VERT VERTICAL

CF CUBIC FEET EP ELECTRICAL PANEL INT INTERIOR PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

cl CONTROL JOINT EQUIP EQUIPMENT T JOINT PT PRESSURE TREATED W/ WITH

CLKG CAULKING EXT EXTERIOR KIT KITCHEN PVMT PAVEMENT wcC WATER CLOSET

CLG CEILING FD FLOOR DRAIN LB LAG BOLT RA RETURN AIR WD WOOD

CLR CLEAR FF FINISH FLOOR LBS POUNDS RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN WH WATER HEATER

co CLEANOUT FIN FINISH LF LINEAR FOOT RD ROOF DRAIN WDW WINDOW

COTG CLEANOUT TO GRADE FL FLOW LINE LL LIVE LOAD REF REFERENCE W/0 WITHOUT

coL COLUMN FLSHG FLASHING LS LAG SCREW REFR REFRIGERATOR WP WATERPROOF

CONC CONCRETE FLR FLOOR MAX MAXIMUM REQD REQUIRED WT WEIGHT

CONT CONTINUOUS FOC FACE OF CONCRETE MB MACHINE BOLT REV REVISION

CcT CERAMIC TILE FOS FACE OF STUD MECH MECHANICAL RM ROOM

CTR CENTER FOW FACE OF WALL MEFD MANUFACTURED RO ROUGH OPENING

cw COLD WATER FRMG FRAMING MFR MANUFACTURER SCHED SCHEDULE

DBL DOUBLE FT FOOT MICRO MICROWAVE SD STORM DRAIN

WUI/SRA NOTES

THE FOLLOWING ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS PER THE MOST RECENT VERSION
OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 7A, AND THE CALIFORNIA
RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION R337.

NEW BUILDINGS LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE OR ANY WILDLAND-
URBAN INTERFACE (WUI) FIRE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY
CONSTRUCTED AFTER THE APPLICATION DATE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF THESE SECTIONS.

VEGETATION MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE. R3371.5

PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT FINAL APPROVAL, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED
IN CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SECTION 4906 AND 4907, INCLUDING CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
RESOURCES CODE 4291 OR CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 51182.

ROOFS AND ROOF EDGES. CBC 705A / CRC R337.5

ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC 705A AND SECTIONS
CRC337 AND CRC902. NONCOMBUSTIBLE (TILE OR METAL) OR CLASS 'A' ROOFING
(CLASS A ASPHALT SHINGLES) ASSEMBLY IS REQUIRED IN SRA - VERY HIGH FIRE
HAZARD SEVERITY ZONES. BIRD STOPS SHALL BE USED AT THE EAVES WHEN THE
PROFILE FITS, TO PREVENT DEBRIS AT THE EAVE. HIP AND RIDGE CAPS SHALL BE
MUDDED IN TO PREVENT INTRUSION OF FIRE OR EMBERS.

OFF RIDGE AND RIDGE VENTS. R337.6.2.1
VENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED ON A SLOPED ROOF, SUCH AS DORMER VENTS, SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING:
1. VENTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A MESH WHERE THE DIMENSIONS OF THE
MESH THEREIN SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) IN DIAMETER.
2. THE MESH MATERIAL SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE.
3. THE MESH MATERIAL SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.

EXTERIOR WALLS/SIDING. CBC 707A.3 /CRC R337.7.1/CRC R337.7.3

WALLS SHALL BE A NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, LISTED IGNITION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS, OR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD. HEAVY TIMBER, 5/8" TYPE X
GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND EXTERIOR COVERING, BOXED-IN ROOF EAVE SOFFIT
ASSEMBLIES THAT MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA IN SECTION R337.7.11 AND
SFM STANDARD 12-71-3. EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY OR LOG WALL
CONSTRUCTION IS ALLOWED. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE
TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2 INCH NOMINAL
SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE
CASE OF ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE.

EAVES AND PORCH CEILINGS CBC 707A.4, A.6 / CRC 337.7.4. R337.7.6

THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK UNDER UNENCLOSED EAVES AND UNDERSIDE OF PORCH
CEILINGS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE, LISTED IGNITION-RESISTANT

MATERIALS, FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD, MATERIALS APPROVED FOR NOT
LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED, OR 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING
BEHIND EXTERIOR COVERING. SOLID WOOD RAFTER TAILS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH AN APPROVED METHOD, AND NOT EXPOSED.

VENTS. CBC 706A / CRC R337.6

VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE FULLY COVERED WITH WILDFIRE FLAME AND
EMBER RESISTANT VENTS APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE
MARSHAL, OR WUI VENTS TESTED TO ASTM E2886. VENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED ON A
SLOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 706A2.1.

WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS. CBC 708A / CRC R337.8

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND EXTERIOR GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF MULTIPANE GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 TEMPERED PANE
OR 20 MIN RATED OR GLASS BLOCK. EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE
OR IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL OR 1 3/8" SOLID CORE, OR HAVE A 20 MIN FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING.

EXTERIOR DECKING AND STAIRS. CBC 709A / CRC R337.9

WALKING SURFACES OF DECKS, PORCHES. BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10 FEET
OF THE BUILDING MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE, FIRE-RETARDANT
TREATED OR HEAVY-TIMBER CONSTRUCTION. ALTERNATE MATERIALS CAN BE USED
IF THEY ARE IGNITION-RESISTANT AND PASS PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
SPECIFIED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL.

UNDERFLOOR AND APPENDAGES. CBC 707A.8 / CRC R337.7.8

EXPOSED UNDERFLOORS, UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING DECKS,
BALCONIES AND SIMILAR APPENDAGES SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION
RESISTANT, 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND EXTERIOR COVERING,
EXTERIOR PORTION OF 1-HR ASSEMBLY, MEET PERFORMANCE CRITERIA SFM
STANDARD 12-7A-3 OR BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE.

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES. CBC 710A

GROUP U OCCUPANCY ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES
THAT HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO POSE A SIGNIFICANT EXTERIOR FIRE EXPOSURE
HAZARD DURING WILDFIRES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO CONFORM TO THE
IGNITION-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM

P:831.227.2217

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS

ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE

PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S

RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO

THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE

RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS

OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR

ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.

FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT

PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR

RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD

NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.

PLUMAS COUNTY
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

PLAN D - THREE BEDROOM ADU

1200 GSF

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES -

TYPED

G1.0

SCALE : AS NOTED
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california 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE ‘
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 " : B WErsREALh
J 2 02 3 NIA = NOT APPLICABLE
L) ( a n u a ry RESPON. PARTY = RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
xceptlion: A raceway not required =i T T Ue dica I Ircu
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space at the time of original Y |N/A| RESPON.
il CHAPTER 3 ot e T Kk y— " et TRaH Lo il construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. o it
m ] .106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels and new residential parking facilities.
GREEN BU ILDING When parking is provided, parking spaces for new multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels shall meet the 4.106.4.2.4 Identification. :3?]401' gjprggo?igtl}TﬁfJEggRsuESE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Residenti : 189 WALNUT AVENUE
: : ; : o : . : : olo .304. i sidential developments shall comply with
SECTION 301 GENERAL requirements of Sections 4.106.4.2.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Calculations for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060
whole nﬁn"lilber. A parklnlg space serveg bé electric ;?hlde ksupply equnl"lept = designed il futuie EV cftwﬁrglng future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent ’
s : : i - - space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of complying with any / ’
301 "!hSCO.PE.' Bwldmgs shall b_e deg.igne_ad to include the green bU||d|_ng measures specified ne mandatpry o applicable minimum parking space requirements established by a local jurisdiction. See Vehicle Code Section 22511.2 4.106.4.2.5 Electric Vehicle Ready Space Signage. NOTES: WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
e application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the for further detail - - | 2 : . . , , : )
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, RITIRE CELR, Eiecf:;ncovehlc{e reagylspages sthall :’;“ (:]d1e?§ﬁedé)y 3'9”39\? ?1’ pl)avss‘ement mdalr__llqngs, in tcgﬂmpimnc:}a with Caltrans P:831.227.2217
i ; ; i i i raffic Operations Policy Directive 13- ero Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) or its : g : : ) ;
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. =i 4';106;62]1 Multifamily development projects with less than 20 dwelling units; and hotels and motels with less ey 1 %r:leeh.zdgd(ezlr.'\;\!;ﬁrzE;ﬁ%?Ets:_Oa:1n:2:1s&a&%Eéd;n:dngﬁégdo\axiﬁlé%Ll(:sul;(;?_lttid ji:ctl:gir?;gg{;i:abﬁgggtigﬁ;ﬁgf{g:rsére
i : i . than 20 sleeping units or guest rooms. aobr o By : ' '
301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to ; - : ; G ; ; i i i . . . - i available at: https://www.water.ca.gov/ BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
additions or alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the ms;:;gggr of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subjectto I :';:J{I)t?f:ﬁ::iﬁli‘::irli:i:;:me charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
building's conditioned area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the S gs. . _— L . -
speciﬁg area of the addition or alteration 4 PERY DR When new parking facilities are added, or electrical systems or lighting of existing parking facilities are added or DIVISION 4-4 MATE RIAI— CONS ERVATION AN D RESOU RCE 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
' 1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types altered and the work requires a building permit, ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces added or EFFICIENCY gDS:ECFTO;O?HVEVE‘gmly\’gfpﬁzgchi\(JFHOERPNR‘i*DESS'EGgﬁ:EDSUE
The mandatory provision of Section 4.106.4.2 may apply to additions or alterations of existing parking E:;%aéklgi(ie:;?ﬁggﬁzézh;:|Sj;:gﬁtsnghv;récéing:as;?;?g ;’)a?(iﬁz g:ctsr&?aﬁ)sa)nf:esae%?cgs:gap)g?;r;%:jug;;i t';;;?' 2 altered shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 EVSE. e T O e O
facilities or the addition of new parking facilities serving existing multifamily buildings. See Section system, including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all : 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANTTO
4.106.4.3 for application. E){/s at all requirgd E¥/‘ spaces at a minimum of 40 ampéres paclly y 9 Notes: olo 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
irs i i imi i iDi iri intaini isti ' 1.Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project's capability and capacity for facilitating future Solerboton Meog-suaxinrer weka saall o proweiod sgail fhe e s fio of 1otanUr by 6os by Such \F:\/Egﬁg?\li’\\‘;: /:g‘RD{I'CFJ{F/:L';LEA(':I'C\)CLJJ!\T‘ EESSRZLUMASSHALL o
::lclu_lt:n R;);()tﬁnrresslr;?leuﬂ:tgét?:stigg:;gn;ﬁ?gr;?ib?;?;ﬁﬁzg,urfsgglgnggtﬁir;dsreeg%;:ng or maintaining existing The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved EV charging. openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing
ghiing purp : for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. agency. 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
f P : . : OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or Eicesiiche: 2.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use. 4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
improv_emefnts shall replace nqncompliani p_lumbi_ng fixtures with water-consr_erving plumb_ing ﬂxtu_res. P - DlVlSlON 4.2 EN ERGY EFF'C'ENCY olo 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate 1.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number equal to or greater than the required number percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
of occupancy or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1, of EV cababie snaces 4.201 GENERAL 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste ﬂ;?g;’%'ﬁgFCSF?'ETSQ'gg%z:AEERIE%Néé\.’#:EU:EE’CESS?C?RRBY OTHERS
eihseq.. forrtthetdeﬁnittion otfg r:oncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and P P ’ 4.'201-1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energy management ordinance. WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
QIRBLIMPOLIENL RBCIION REes. 2.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number less than the required number of EV capable Commission will continue to adopt mandatory standards. e FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
spaces, the number of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a number equal to the number of Exceptions: PERMITED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKENCH AND THE
301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The provisions of . DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
individual sections of CALGreen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residential Neles: 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or EZSA;JXQSSFITCEJSSETFSC;AEARE)S‘@CSSLS:;;?E;/;YNY INJURY, DEATH,
bUIIdi?gsl,lor b?th. lndinlu?ILsRe;Gﬁot?s ;:VIII be dEI,SI(g;st)edV\?I: bar;1ners to ind!catle Wher;.‘ “?181 section apglies : 443%2? WAJER%%?SIE::#JEEJ#B?NEG T — ( I g recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located reasonably '
specifically to low-rise only or high-rise only ; en the section applies to both low-rise an . . o o ; P olo .303. . Plumbing fixtures (water closets an close to the jobsite. 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
high-rise buildings, no banner will be used. ey L soamernate nendad i demereionte The el sareniily s copacti ol urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, 3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
: and 4.303.4.4. jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility. NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
. . . . . NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS EJE;E:, 'Sepsoarsaqil::ganﬂggtfgorrui\é spaces to be constructed or available until receptacles for EV charging or Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving  f—1— 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan
. . . . 9 ' plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final in conformance with ltems 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building 2 EV Heady. Twertydive 125) nementol ool numbier of pailing:spaces shall be catlioped Wil low powes completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. L;avel > EV cﬁar i recectacles. Eor mililamilv oarking tacillas. fio wicrs Wih ohe recsbtace I8 reatiked ter Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential
Exceptions: helling Unlwhen saare fianciie g sese ik praviied or uos by o siriale: el it e buildings affected and other important enactment dates. 1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycing,
1. [HCD] Accessory structures and accessory occupancies serving residential buildings shall ’ reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.
comply with Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. —_ . - P 4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per 2. Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) or
2. [HCD] For purposes of CALGreen, live/work units, complying with Section 419 of the California Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts. flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense bulk mixed (single stream).
gﬁgﬁg Egﬁﬁ. E:gg:;;lffc;?;dp%ﬁ?cdamged occupancies. Live/Work units shall comply with == 4.106.4.2.2 Multifamily development projects with 20 or more dwelling units, hotels and motels with 20 or more Specification for Tank-type Toilets. 3 {gig:-:fy diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material collected will be
- : sleeping units or guest rooms. ; : : : : b ; . e
DIVISION 41 PLANNING AN D DESIGN The number of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subject to gfot:(.) LI:EESINe us;m;oélrjg?ucrjlfﬂc:ﬁ]l flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume 4. Igdeenn;ngtggnstructmn methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste
this section. : . 3 , ir ; ;
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: i i ) 5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated
. > Gz ; : .303.1. 2 flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush.
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development 1.fEV ﬁ_apafblgl._ Ten [;Uil%ercTnct;tqf thehtptlal nr::mb_er of parkln?Es\.;paces or; a bmlg:mgfsﬁe, proyldefd for aﬂ typleg ther urinae 8hal riot axcasd 035 jalhe per ik g P by weight or volume, but not by both.
BSC California Building Standards Commission of parking facilities, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces spaces) capable of supporting future Leve : : .
DSA-SS  Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety EVSE. Electrical load calculations shall demonstrate that the electrical panel service capacity and electrical == 4.408.3 :‘NA,STE MANAG?MENT COM%ANY',ngi'ZZa wastetnzgnag]e?w&nt compatny. ap?rovectl byt_the i
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development system, including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all 3“ orcl:!{jg agenfy, w tlc' ?3'_" D:IO\; fe VeTr:a : e df?llcumenla 100 haS ?, pe;“i’&;%}e oreonstclion an
LR Low Rise EVs at all required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 amperes. emolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1.
HR High Rise 5 e ; -
AA Additions and Alterations The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s Note._ 'Il'he owner or contractor may make the determination if the construction and demolition waste
N New for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Cod materials will be diverted by a waste management company. D)
- : : .3.2 Widitiple showerheads serving one shower. Whs i O 4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined Z QO
CHAPTER 4 ﬁgfﬁﬁgc’;;:cvgf ?egmr‘;réag%esriéﬁ:eﬁ £ S8 Mainlod 8 Dumpor dreet Spg‘;ié%gﬁ{f:d owerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4 <
Notes: : :
4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined O
SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS a.Construction documents shall show locati weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds I I I O
4.102.1 DEFINITIONS ' per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction m
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) b.There is no requirement for i i tacles for EV charging or fential lavatory faucets shall requirement in Section 4.408.1 0O W
EV chargers are installed for u i) . . . .
FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar esidential lavatory faucets shall o|o 4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates Z w o
pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water. 2.EV Ready. Tw il spaces shall be equipped with low power compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4.. m O
Level 2 EV chargi i ilities® 0 more than one receptacle is required per 3 ; )
WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials dwelling unit when : i e by a single dwelling unit. szna?;:s ?glﬁlslﬁjgz? ;;:: :mﬁbggfslaeﬁm;r:nf:?s?iLalt'gsci)cfji\;iaatlory Notes: ‘ ! ’ w o
iggz ?osr';iyr{rigtae\:;:dsmg?;nﬁi?;l sheped in the/form.ofubes:and placed on a dowrifiow: slops, Wetiies are die0 Exception: Areas d 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. 1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code m o
' ' e = 4 N e ; s hall . (Residential)" located at www.hcd.ca.gov/CALGreen.html may be used to assist in O m AN
. . . : aucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver documenting compliance with this section. A
4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT ; : A 3.EV Chargers. Five ( ; ; al number of parking spaces shall be eq_umped w ons per cycle. 2. Mixed construction and demolition debris (C & D) processors can be located at the California I
olo 4.106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of available natural resources shall be accomplished through evaluation Where common use pa is provided, at least one EV charger shall be locate m ) I_
and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, area and shall be availabio"for use by all residents or guests. 4303444 Kibchen Faucels. The maximun flow rate of Kitchen faucets shall not sxceed 1.8 galions Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).
management of storm water drainage and erosion controls shall comply with this section. When low power Level 2 EV charging receptacles or Level 2 EVSE per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION I I I !
Sie 4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. Projects which disturb less an automatic load management system (ALMS) may i Wennaed £ salonepenminlie ALED bel.and mustistaltion mesknumn fow mie ot Soelolspet 101D 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact O
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre capacity to each space served by the ALMS. The psi: ?&ﬁgw"i\’:gb;?;?ﬂegergzLZ*;CF:] ?t:g‘;&'l'dr;:lzc_"a acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the =
or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage shall have sufficient capacity to deliver at least 3 : : ; ; 7
during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent served by the ALMS. The branch circu :(l;:jtuedig:f.'here complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve L o - <
property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. have a capacity of not less than 30 am ‘ 1. ﬁfl.;eg;ggsoﬁr:gesﬁwgtﬁ:;r occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the ' |
capacity to the requir 4.303.1.4.5 Pre-rinse s ) : L . : D_
: : : i i ; ; -303.1.4. 2 pray valves. 2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:
12 \‘R”er:.:?etlg?{}l:;s\l::teo: ;UZ!)?:?Q;:EZ?OS:?LE]?cucliilflazlﬁ:ég ;eytsatlglnftigll’lle\lzztoer: Sg"t]l;lEgSul:teer srainiiie {EVCS} thn installed, Sha" meet th_e requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems, I I I
disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved jon 4.1 Eﬂ??g?& Eﬁgﬁfg%‘;sl}i'pspzztﬁﬂﬁ ;g?gi;ég{:{jgﬂ?ﬁig’;iu?:f‘;t'on 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607 ggg:ﬁz\ﬁ;ﬂ;%ﬁ;ﬂ% n?é?ﬁtﬂc vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major A
by the enforcing agency. ' ! DA
i ; ; e : i ; ; ; ; b. Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts. l
3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance. : ; 5 Califormia Bumﬁgt’ggzép%ﬂgpgfﬂ"g‘ f?ro;(aplzlﬁ:g{lj)IZOIEES FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California c. Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters.
Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or 1ngse ; '(-rﬁfg;f}t’o”s' Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations),Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section g- b\?ggﬁgﬁzéfz?;ﬁ:;yStemS- &
are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more of soil. ' ) : 1
P g P P 3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce
(Website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.htmi) TABLE H-2 . Ej;?;‘;reaﬁgngt’;?;':';h 'gg:‘gg’r?)éifz‘s:i’orr’::ggw:b?:?nl?ﬁg‘;‘:22-
alo 4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will 1. g space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting the requirements of 5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surfac the California Building Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking space. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY B mgr“r\r’lg?ito:?gc?&s v\?ar;ecicggr?sag:v?;zyl::destcc;g]::r:?; ?r;;‘;tzzlr?tc;\éiirg]:rg]r?gg;‘;%Itlgrtsh?:hriirr:g:c;nsewe
water include, but are not limited to, the following: : 5
.y %ﬂ'het chgr?in%spbagﬁj§hall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the California Building Code, VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 2 ﬁzireg.cticns for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5
. Swales apter 2, to the building. : :
; : feet away from the foundation.
2. Water collection and disposal systems ; 2 : . . ; = 4
3. French drains Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in compliance with the California ;R?angglgk:gfnce force (ozf]] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) 8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking,
4. Water retention gardens Building Code, Chapter 11B, are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section pray 8 ﬂ?gmgﬁgr:a;tlgﬁtaﬁgié?:r t;'-r':g’rgg é.ra\t;.incentive ——
5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, Item 3. : o) ] ) : . e .
recharge. 4 " 0 9 Product Class 1 (< 5.0 ozf) 1.00 10. A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. I 7
4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) dimensions. 11. Information from tr_'ne Dgpartmem of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of defensible
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. The charging spaces shall be designed to comply with the following: Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20 2 (ﬁ?:r?a?iroor:]:ic;?osrl%?2&?:1;;r?;§:1;?f:ing P ———
alo 4.1 06.: E:J%c‘td{ri;: vehi;:cl)g {J,E;} c?ariqing :or new corslructit:jn. Ne\:Ecsnstruction sgall complg \Tith Secitions 1.The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28 =1 4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a
.106.4.1 or 4.106.4.2 to facilitate future installation and use o chargers. Electric vehicle supply Ti ; : : ; D2l At : ; 3 : ek > d 2
; ; ; ; PP : : i ; itle 20 Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A): Commercial prerinse spray values manufactured on or after January building site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serves all buildings on the site and are identified for the
equipment (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code, Article 625. 2.The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). 1, 2008, shall have a minimum spray force of not less than 4.0 ounces-force (0zf)[113 grams-force(gf)] depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materlals for recycling, Incltiding (ata minimum) paper,
: " ; ; % ; . d cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
Exceptions: 3.0ne in every 25 charging spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimum - _— . ey N . corrugated ( g8
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the EV spaceis & |5 :.l.;iitlléii.:giubmeters for multifamily bulidings and dweliing units in mixed-used residentiaicommoercial ordinance, if more restrictive. N OT FO R
T?ﬁ&;f:gﬁ:rfjgcﬁ J?gila?Iﬁt::l)i?ys?)gvl:tg?guopﬁyoé rn:'?;e] :;;F&;ﬁuﬁg':ﬁa%?gct'g'::;;)iy adequate 12 feet (3658 mm). Supmetgrs shall pe installed to measure water usage of individual rental dwelling units in accordance with the Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section
power. a.Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 Cakiorale Plumbing Code: ?hzig‘qszgizoga}(z)m) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of C O N ST R U CT I O N
1.2 Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional percent slope) in any direction. 4.303.3 S . PP ; . ; ; :
e : : : ; : : .303.3 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in
acal ulilly infrastructuls design reaquirements, dirsclly (siated o the implementation of Section == accordance with the Caﬁfom."a P?umbing Code, and ssriwll meet thr—?applicable standa?‘ds referenced in Table
4.106.4, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project. 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces. 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code ?
2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional In addition to the requirements in Sections 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, all EVSE, when installed, shall ' g ' DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
parking facilities. comply with the accessibility provisions for EV chargers in the California Building Code, Chapter 11B. EV ready NOTE: "
spaces and EVCS in multifamily developments shall comply with California Building Code, Chapter 11A, Section THIS 'i'ABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1. AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL
Sli= 4.108.4-1 Now :one-and two-family dwsllings anhd townhouses with atlachied privats garages. bor-each o S ?’hsggrl\ﬁ;gﬁ: of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous
dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The raceway 4.106.4.2.3 EV space requirements. o S . Sl ) !
shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main 1.Single EV space required. Install a listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt dedicated branch TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE ifritating endfor harmiul 1o the comfort and well being of & bullding’s Instaliers, occuparits-and neighbors. o
service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE
proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or enclosure in close SS‘IEOg:‘ITIIJOEI';IINfT%%ZS DEFINITIONS
concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space. Construction documents shall identify the i SR : .
208/240-volt minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit raceway termination point, receptacle or charger location, as applicable. The service panel and/ or subpanel shall SHOWER HEADS  (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI The following terms are defined in Chapler 2 (and are included here for reference) CAL G RE E N
overcurrent protective device. have a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit, including branch circuit overcurrent protective device AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Aarifi ;
; ii . e . 3 . Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door
, . AR , — installed, or space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) A% 12 SE MR SO ESL MIN: 0.8 GEN @ 20 cores, not including furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E) not considered base building elements.
Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is PSI ' " REQ U I RE M E NTS _
installed in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original construction in Exception: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is g ; ;
accordance with the California Electrical Code. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space, at the time of original ngA;é}g:SFAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI ggclj\:‘rn? g:;glgf ?&%ggﬁ%gﬁ&,g&mﬁggg %xz%ztgﬁoﬁégsngcilﬁgi g: f:ggg;gt?g%ﬁ:;g:ﬁgi;d e TYP E D
construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. E : . Rt e el
T ; w e - : tructural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated
4.106.4.1.1 Identification. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI = i g Pl S 2 : 3
protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination 2.Multiple EV spaces required. Construction documents shall indicate the raceway termination point and the g;$2C’U|-1JDISIS or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of regulations (CCR), title 17, Section
location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". location of installed or future EV spaces, receptacles or EV chargers. Construction documents shall also provide METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE Th
|r:forrqat;0n enampefstio-of elalad oriLikE rocoplitios or EVAE, Facewdy ethiodis), Wining sehaiigtios and WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A fuel-burning appliance with a sealed combustion system that draws all air for
electrical load calculations. Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch circuit. Required eambustian from the sutslds atmbenfers and dischiaraes all e aEs65 15 the cutsids atmesphare
raceways and related components that are planned to be installed underground, enclosed, inaccessible or in URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH P 9 9 P )
concealed areas and spaces shall be installed at the time of originai construction. : °
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.
SCALE : AS NOTED
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Y |N/A| RESPON. Y N/A RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON.
PARTY PARTY PARTY PARTY
189 WALNUT AVENUE
AR AL BERCTATYANED  Fhie mudinum thanglrwsihi i ycad TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: &gﬁi{i‘;; & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
. The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
ﬁomdpoz?f? tofthe "Bas(e Fé'}?-'a?dggafganic Gas (ROG) Mixture” per weight of compound added, expressed to (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
undredths of a gram (g O%g : .
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT ;(?221?Nlé¢kll.ll:.lEﬁer;L?N’fNSG P:831.227.2217
and 94701. oo . . HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper
ARCHITECTURAL 250 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood. MARINE DECK 760 certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
e HARBWOOD PLYWQOD COMPOSITE CORE .05 responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HYAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems. ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following: 1 THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
5 ; 5 250 MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 1. State certified ticeshi
product (excluding container and packaging). . . _ ROADWAY : i 3b‘|'=f ce 'II' ied apprenticeship programs. PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
HERERIIIES Rl RS iUl Be AR RS is ThSanB sty SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 420 THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD:2 0.13 3: Tr"JaiA?n;t;:ggt:gﬂsggorgggﬁgisEy trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations. Fptggg‘gA?sowgi\h"r(Y)%L\‘/AEA;T‘FyAEN?(RAEEDD:ﬁE\LEES&??:E%TRSELEVANTTo
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
ozone formation in the troposphere. BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. \évEcs’ﬁgE:‘Es‘NBCLE’:g‘gﬁi;;‘&ﬁ%g‘ggg%wMASSHALL NOTBE
SEALANT PRIMERS '
VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings MEASLIRE EOR COMPOSITE WOGD A8 TESTED IN AGCORIANGE o|o 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the 5 THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIF : : : et o :
with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain ARCHITECTURAL : ; . responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a). NON-POROUS 250 CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
93120.12. to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
4.503 FIREPLACES POROUS 775 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
) ; ; . ; ; : ; L e - INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
= 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector: ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, 760 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher. FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local ordinances. MARINE DECK DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued) 2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
Oo|a = erformance contractors‘ and home ener auditors. COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL OTHER 750 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California 3 guccessfu; completion of a third party apgr):antice training program in the appropriate trade. LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
== 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. e o L e o o | R DEATH,
CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final from |ﬂd_00r Sogrce; Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for
startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component California Specification 01350) Notes: 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to o . . . L . 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the system. See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. mg ;\;ﬁgéiQAS‘EEYBHNEDAfﬁgéfS%TB'&'SRNSf THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate :
o] =] 4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR . N . S .
o|d 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the oo 4.594.3:1 Carpet cushion. AIII carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements Qf the [BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall
requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS:3 California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with
management district rules apply: GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT %hemlgal Emissions from fIndt:éor'fSOu‘n::eSs Usypg Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the
COMPOUNDS (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a certification from a
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks L . , . o . recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certification
shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency.
applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable.
Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic FLAT COATINGS 50 https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and i T 1 olo . . . project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.
tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. NON-FLAT COATINGS 00 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesiua, All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 == 4.504.4 RESILIE TEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least 80% of floor area receiving 703 VERIFICATIONS
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more SPECIALTY COATINGS resilient flooring ents of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the
than 16 fluid OUHCES) shall Comp|y with statewide VOC standards and other requirements‘ inc|uding ant d Evaluc 703-1 DOC UMENTATION- Documentation used to show Compliance with this code shall include but is not
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other
commencing with section 94507. methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific
¥ BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in
=] [=! 4,504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist.
the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss BOND BREAKERS
coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources
Eoz{dhsggfgséﬁgllc:;t[d Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS
able 4.504. ply.
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS
| 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR
Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic DRIVEWAY SEALERS
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of DRY FOG COATIN
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation
8, Rule 49.
il 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the ) : :
enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: eeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered

NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA

1. Manufacturer's product specification.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers.

PLAN D - THREE BEDROOM ADU
1200 GSF

PLUMAS COUNTY
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

INDUSTRIAL"MAINTENANCE COATINGS 4.5 TERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 1 eneral. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code.
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS
(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the
= MASTIC TEXTURE COAT. California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
| PET ADHESI
NERIOR GARPETARIERIVED METALLIC PIGMENTED C\ TING 4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 following:
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with
a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding,
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES i shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute,
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 ACI 302.2R-06.
2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 shafll not be installed. Wall and floor framing sha_ll not be enclosed when the framilng‘members exceed 19 percent
PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
SHELLACS 1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter.Equivalent
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements
70 CLEAR 730 found in Section 101.8 of this code.
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE OPAQUE 550 2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end
100 of each piece verified.
STRUGTURAL GLAZING ABHIERINES SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 UNDERCOATERS acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 STAINS 250 Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to |
enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 recommendations prior to enclosure.
PVC WELDING 510 SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
CPVC WELDING 490 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 OO 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the
following:
ABS WELDING 325 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 9
1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 259 WATERFIOOFING MEMBRINES 490 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a N OT FO R
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 WOOD COATINGS 205 humidity control.
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or CO N ST R U CT I O N
equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 adjustment.
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 RN L SRRERU NS riegrat{te bulny
2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS Notes:
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE.
METAL TO METAL 30 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY 1. ':lf’l;fsﬁ&‘;rrpgggsbﬁgt’l‘;i seclion. a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, showeror
THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS T : : P
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE. FEB. 1. 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code. S
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
0|0 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be
WOOD 30 sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods: CAL G RE EN
FIBERGLASS &0 1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. REQ U I RE M E NTS -
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems),
1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, ASHRAE hendbuelcs of ahet aquivalant design Soihiave of inehoos. . TYPE D
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED. 3. Sele_ct heating anc_j cooling eqmpmgznt accordn_‘ng to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential
Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE E Hon: U f sllehiate desiaris " = t S sl ;
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR i oS COSHIGTIpORIUIBS HIRCOSSER SROUISEIS Gy FRIIRCIONe AN
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. EREr: G 2 1
e

DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.

SCALE : ASNOTED
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ROOF PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES GRAPHIC LEGEND FLOORPLAN LEGEND

1. FLOORPLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OF SCHEDULED PARTITION OR GRIDLINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE Room name — (AR N
' ' 2. GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. X X X X|=—— ROOM FINISHES
’ n  (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N
g' C\/L(L)gg(zz&'ZELAES’SSS':IAALLLL?\IEOCTLQESUQE'?TED COMPOSITIONTILES OR EQUAL. 3. ALLINTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE A1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 150 SF=— ROOM AREA LT KEoTENUMBER - 0 LT switcs workbench
4. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHING AT ROOF/WALL 4. SEE SHEET AS.0 FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS. SUILDING " o
" INTERSECTIONS AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS 5.  PROVIDE HANGER ROD AND SHELF AT WARDROBE CLOSETS. SECTION NUMBER o o
5 GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE ' 6.  WHERE THRESHOLDS ARE REQUIRED, PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLDS WITH MAXIMUM 1/2" ELEVATION CHANGE. S'M I 1 1 FLEVATIONNUMBER
' ' 7.  PROVIDE STRUCTURAL BACKING IN WALLS TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AT TOILET AND SHEET NUMBER SHEET NUMBER
6.  ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV 1 Ref 189 WALNUT AVENUE
SHOWER. DETAIL NUMBER
ROOF CLIPS. 8.  SHOWER/TUB FINISH TO BE CERAMIC TILE OVER 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IN ACCORDANCES WITH CRC R702 /A s SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
' ' ' WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
7. INSTALL SNOW GUARDS AT METAL ROOFS PER MFG'S. INSTRUCTIONS 5 FLOOR IN BATHROOM TO BE NON.SLIP CERAMIC TILE. ROT 4 syt nowse WORKBENCHEY
8.  INSTALL ICE DAM PROTECTION AT ALL ROOF EAVES, VALLEYS AND PITCH CHANGES 10 SHOWER WALL SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A -
' ’ 11. NONABSORBENT SURFACE, SUCH SURFACE SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (72 INCHES) ABOVE < DOOR OR GATE NUMBER A
PER PLUMAS COUNTY AMENDMENTS TO CBC 1507.2.8.2. SEE EAVE DETAILS. ACKNOWLEBGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
THE FLOOR. (CRC R307.2) G WALLTAG
12.  TOILETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 30" (15" EACH SIDE FROM CENTER) AND 24" CLEAR FROM FRONT. PROJECY FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
13.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LAYOUT, ROUGH FRAMING AND FINISH DIMS WITH OWNER'S FINAL INTERIOR DOORS AND (1=~ WINDOW TAG PLANS DOFS NOT £LIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECHIENTS
FINISH SELECTIONS. Ay < ELEVATION MARKER THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILTY ON THIS PROLECT,
14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EQUIPMENT SIZES PRIOR TO FRAMING. RESPONIBLE FoR TRANSLATION Erfos. T
2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
AN LIABILITY OF LEGAL EXPOSURE T0 WORKBENGI OF THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FEAMITIED 8 (AW, INDEIIEY AN HOLD WORKBENCH ANDTHE
LIABILITY, DENIANDS, JUDGEVIENTS, O COSTS ANISING OUT OF O
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
a n e @ n n n n DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
W W A W @ @ W W e 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
’ ~ ’ LA 0T AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIIENT SHOULD
24'- 10" 24' - 10" NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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y ENTRY PORCH / PATIO 1 17'-2" §-912 PLAN
NTE 7 3/4" ABOVE POSTS TO ALIGN W/ — —
FINISH GRADE EXTR. FACE OF FRMG, TYP.
POST BASE, SSD
0 PLAN - LEVEL 1 - THREE BEDROOM (1200 GSF) 2 PLAN - LEVEL 2 - THREE BEDROOM (1200 GSF) 3 ROOF PLAN - SUMMIT A 1 . O
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SCALE : ASNOTED
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ELEVATION NOTES

1.

w

ELEVATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINE OR CENTERLINE
OF WINDOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE, CENTERLINE OF
FOOTING, OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SEE SHEET A5.0 FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS.
MATERIALS INDICATED ARE SHOWN GENERICALLY. ACTUAL
MATERIALS ARE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER.

BUILDING HEIGHT MAXIMUM SHALL BE 35'-0" ABOVE
AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE.

DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED,
SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR
LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL
BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS
INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE
INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL
BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A
HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR
OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL
BUTTON OR CONTROL. CRC327.1.4

s

workbench

189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
P:831.227.2217

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO
THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.

PLUMAS COUNTY
PRE-DESIGNED ADU

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

D - SUMMIT -
ELEVATIONS

Al.l

SCALE : AS NOTED




LIGHTING NOTES REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

12/14/2023 10:32:57 AM

1.  ALLPERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED HIGH 7.  ALL RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINARIES IN CEILINGS SHALL MEET 8.  ALLOUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY WITH r
LUMINOUS EFFICACY, AS SPECIFIED IN CEC 150.0(K). RECESSED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IN GYP. BD. C1G., PTD. |
DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES MUST CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE A.  BELISTED, AS DEFINED ON SECTION 100.1, FOR ZERO ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 150.0(K)3 -
JA8-CERTIFIED, MUST NOT CONTAIN SCREW-BASED LAMPS AND MUST CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT(IC) BY UNDERWRITERS A.  PHOTOCONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR 81707 | FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F- workbench
NOT CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE FOR USE IN ENCLOSED LABORATORY OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED B. PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTO TIME SWITCH CONTROL
LUMINAIRES OR NOT FOR USE IN RECESSED LUMINAIRES. TESTING/RATING LABORATORY; AND C.  ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL PHOTOELECTRIC CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE
2. FOR ENCLOSED LUMINAIRES AND RECESSED LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN B.  HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT D. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS (S)  DETECTOR. HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
CEILING-RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS, THE INSTALLED LIGHT SOURCES WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN 9.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURE gl‘J"QC‘EHEg ‘)\F’LF;RSC;)I’(EEELDEECTTE'%'“OFF’Q'SSATS COMPLY
MUST BE JA8-COMPLIANT AND MEET THE ELEVATED TEMPERATURES TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283. ANY EXHAUST SHALL BE LABELLED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" CEC 410.10A WITH 2022 C.R.C. SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V 189 WALNUT AVENUE
TESTING REQUIREMENT. FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED 10. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH THE DARK SKY STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
3.  THE FOLLOWING SPACES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE AIRTIGHT; AND REGULATION; FIXTURES MUST HAVE A FULLY SHIELDED TOP N ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
INSTALLED LUMINAIRE IN THE SPACE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANCY C.  BESEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE DIRECTING THE LIGHT DOWNWARD AND A COLOR TEMPERATURE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR P:831.227.2217
OR VACANCY SENSORY PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY: LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING, AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR OF 3000K OR LESS. (©  COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
A. BATHROOMS LEAK PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED 11. STORAGE OR EQUIPMENT SPACES. FOR ATTICS, UNDERFLOOR xAORl\llj?/\)l(llRD;DD\E\/-II-'IIE'(}-:ITBO;TISR?(EBCA%IlzlllJ\lPG “C")a};féffo ey e s,
B. GARAGES SPACES SEALED WITH A GASKET OUR CAULK; AND SPACES, UTILITY ROOMS, AND BASEMENTS, AT LEAST ONE APPROVE SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. CARBON 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
C. LAUNDRY ROOMS D.  FOR LUMINAIRES WITH HARDWIRED BALLASTS OR DRIVERS, LIGHTING OUTLET CONTAINING A SWITCH OR CONTROLLED BY A MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE EEi’éi?o?ﬁﬁ?SSN'%WO’?JEEJ’ZEiiiTFHoERPNR.i;.DEi'SS)E3?55”5
D.  UTILITY ROOMS ALLOW BALLAST OR DRIVER MAINTENANCE AND WALL SWITCH SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE THESE SPACES ARE o ALl APPLICABLE STANDARDS. AND N oMLY ORI AT AN AL AT <V T
E. WALK-IN CLOSETS REPLACEMENT TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO BUILDING USED FOR STORAGE OR CONTAIN EQUIPMENT REQUIRING REQUIREMENTS FOR LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY RWEZ’ESBNE.”B?E’?254%2&2&??&”35&?“M“S“A“ NOT BE
4.  THE NUMBER OF BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES MORE THAN 5 FEET OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW CEILING WITHOUT REQUIRING SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT. AT LEAST ONE POINT OF CONTROL THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. 2THERECIPWRECOGWESANDACKN'OWLEDGESTHATTHEUSE
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE THE CUTTING OF HOLES IN THE CEILING; AND SHALL BE AT THE USUAL POINT OF ENTRY TO THESE SPACES. THE OF THI NFOTVATION WL 8E AT THEIR SOLE RSK AND WITHOUT
NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE BOXES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A E.  SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW-BASED SOCKETS; AND LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIE OF ANY NATURE WHETHER EXFRESS
DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR FAN SPEED CONTROL. CEC 150.0(K)8. F.  SHALL CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT COMPLY WITH EQUIPMENT REQUIRING SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT. CEC R F |: LECTE D C F | |_| N G p L AN N OTE S INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON ANYUSE REUSE, OF
5.  EXHAUST FANS (EXCLUDING KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD) SHALL BE REFERENCES JOINT APPENDIX JA8, INCLUDING THE ELEVATED 210.70(A)(3) VILLBE AT THE RECIIENTS RISk AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBLTY
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
SWITCHED SEPARATE FROM LIGHTING (OR UTILIZE A DEVICE WHERE TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS, AND THAT ARE MARKED . LGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE T0 CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE AND FACE OF FINISH oo LSS O A DAL CLANS ST
LIGHTING CAN BE TURNED OFF WHILE FAN IS RUNNING). "JAS-2022-E" AS SPECIFIED IN REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX AT WALL.
6.  PROVIDE SEPARATE SWITCHING FOR ANY UNDER CABINET LIGHTING JA8. CEC150.0(K)G 2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL
TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
FROM OTHER LIGHTING SYSTEMS CEC150.0(K)2L. 3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED FOR USE WITHIN 10 FEET OF A COOKING AT ACREE W e ABOVE CONDITIONS THE REGIENT SHOuLD
A @ @ APPLIANCE. NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT $MS MOTION-SENSOR SWITCH ' ‘

@)
o= $
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE VS VACANCY SWITCH
@~ QUADRECEPTACLE $F FAN SWITCH/HUMIDITY SENSOR W D r k b e n C h
S
e GFCI RECEPTACLE . SWITCH LEG
S= 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET 2 WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN
[ PER ASHRAE 62.2, DUCT TO
©—  DEDICATED OUTLET EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S 189 WALNUT AVENUE
O RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT SPECIFICATIONS SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
$3 S WAY SWITCH WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
g WALL MOUNT LIGHT P-831.227.2217

NOTE: SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES
ON SHEET G1.0

|

LED STRIP LIGHT

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
SWITCH
1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
DIMMER SWITCH PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO
THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

W)

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,

DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES

NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD

24| _ 10" 24! _ 10!! NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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KITCHEN KEYNOTES

TAG DESCRIPTION
CABINET WIDTH ' q
B16 16" BASE CABINET
B32 32" BASE CABINET
- = .. workbench
AN (onts/ onte/ BD18 18" BASE CABINET - DRAWERS
— BD20 20" BASE CABINET - DRAWERS
1 2 s e 4 < B A
BS30 30" BASE CABINET
TYP uis8 18" UPPER CABINET 189 WALNUT AVENUE
~IDGE D2 N \Ao1) ~IDGE D2 U24 24" UPPER CABINET SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
- — — - — — - - — - - — - - = Toor. 11 e - — | — | + 201 11 u28 28" UPPER CABINET WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
u32 27" UPPER CABINET P:831.227.2217
U32 32" UPPER CAB'NET BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
RIDGE D1 RIDGE D 1 UM3O 30" UPPER CABINET _ ABOVE MlCROWAVE ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
17" - 3" 17' - .3" 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
B B B B - B B B B B B B B oND FL. PLATE B JND FL. PLATE PLANS O THE COUNTY O PLUMAS CALFORNI. USE OF THESE
e e e e e e e e s S0 - e % ATTLARLES ST e BTN e
m 11 11 00.A1 24" CLOTHES DRYER (HOMEOWNER PROVIDED) OB P A Tk JMAS STALL NOTBE
’ 111100.A2 24" CLOTHES WASHER (HOMEOWNER PROVIDED) | | e siemon oo oot o
. 1111 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER OF PLUMES N0 WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE WHETHER EXoRERS
| | 11 11 00.A8 24" STACKED CLOTHES DRYER INEORMATION CONTANED THERLON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
SEDROOM b ohTIC STORAGE AL v 111100.A14 30" ELECTRIC RANGE 1L BE AT THE RECIEN TS Rk AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBITY
2ND FLOOR R 2ND FLOOR 111100.A15 30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT T A0 oL o e,
. . _ _ _ _ . 9 - O 9 - O " LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
11 11 00.A9 30 REFR'GERATOR RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
_ _ . | o o TOE PLATE 7TOP7PLATE DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
N 8' - O" 8' - O" 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
] @ - PLUMBING AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
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ROOF PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES GRAPHIC LEGEND FLOORPLAN LEGEND

(N) PARTITION

s

1.  FLOORPLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OF SCHEDULED PARTITION OR GRIDLINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE Room name
NOTED. 101 ROOM NUMBER /1\=————— REVISION NUMBER || CONCRETE SLAB (ARCHITECTURAL)
GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. X X X X|=—— ROOM FINISHES
ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE A1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 150 SF=<——— ROOM AREA
SEE SHEET A5.0 FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS. BUILDING 1 Ref

PROVIDE HANGER ROD AND SHELF AT WARDROBE CLOSETS. SECTION NUMBER o o

WHERE THRESHOLDS ARE REQUIRED, PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLDS WITH MAXIMUM 1/2" ELEVATION CHANGE. SIM I 1 @ 1= ELEVATION NUMBER
PROVIDE STRUCTURAL BACKING IN WALLS TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AT TOILET AND SHEET NUMBER

SHOWER. DETAIL NUMBER SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
SHOWER/TUB FINISH TO BE CERAMIC TILE OVER 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IN ACCORDANCES WITH CRC R702. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
FLOOR IN BATHROOM TO BE NON-SLIP CERAMIC TILE. \AT0T 4 SHEET NUMBER 5. 831,927 9917

10. SHOWER WALL SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A

8.  INSTALL ICE DAM PROTECTION AT ALL ROOF EAVES, VALLEYS AND PITCH CHANGES
' 11. NONABSORBENT SURFACE H SURFACE SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (72 INCHES) ABOVE (101) < DOOR OR GATE NUMBER
PER PLUMAS COUNTY AMENDMENTS TO CBC 1507.2.8.2. SEE EAVE DETAILS. ONABSO SURFACE, SUCH SURFACE 5 O A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS 6 FEET (72 INCHES) ABO BYUSNG THEEPREDESIHE A0UPLS THERECENTIS
THE FLOOR. (CRC R307.2) G WALLTAG
12. TOILETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 30" (15" EACH SIDE FROM CENTER) AND 24" CLEAR FROM FRONT. PROJECT FORWHICH 1 WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNEDADY

13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LAYOUT, ROUGH FRAMING AND FINISH DIMS WITH OWNER'S FINAL INTERIOR DOORS AND @H WINDOW TAG LANS DOES NOT ELIVINATE OR REDUCE Tt ALCPENTS |

RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO

FINISH SELECT'ONS. 4$ -4—— ELEVATION MARKER THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.

WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE

14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EQUIPMENT SIZES PRIOR TO FRAMING. RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS,

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR

1. ROOF DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM ROOF EDGE/FASCIA TO EXTERIOR FACE OF
PLYWOOD. REFER TO REFERENCED DETAILS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS.

2. ALL ROOF AREAS SHALL BE CLASS A RATED COMPOSITION TILES OR EQUAL.

3. WOOD SHINGLES SHALL NOT BE USED.

4. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHING AT ROOF/WALL
INTERSECTIONS AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

5. GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

6. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV
ROOF CLIPS.

7. INSTALL SNOW GUARDS AT METAL ROOFS PER MFG'S. INSTRUCTIONS

| ?  |<—— KEYNOTE NUMBER —C)Hm (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N

—A—(N)  (N) LIGHT SWITCH

workbench

No e wN

SHEET NUMBER
1 Ref 189 WALNUT AVENUE

o ®

RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR
OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL

MATERIALS INDICATED ARE SHOWN GENERICALLY. ACTUAL
BUTTON OR CONTROL. CRC327.1.4

MATERIALS ARE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER.
SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR
LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL

BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS
INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE

ELEVATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINE OR CENTERLINE
INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE

OF WINDOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE, CENTERLINE OF
FOOTING, OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SEE SHEET A5.0 FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS.

BUILDING HEIGHT MAXIMUM SHALL BE 35'-0" ABOVE
DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED,
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL
BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE.
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LIGHTING NOTES REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

12/14/2023 10:33:09 AM

1.  ALLPERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED HIGH 7.  ALL RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINARIES IN CEILINGS SHALL MEET 8.  ALLOUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY WITH r
LUMINOUS EFFICACY, AS SPECIFIED IN CEC 150.0(K). RECESSED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IN GYP. BD. C1G., PTD. |
DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES MUST CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE A.  BELISTED, AS DEFINED ON SECTION 100.1, FOR ZERO ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 150.0(K)3 —
JA8-CERTIFIED, MUST NOT CONTAIN SCREW-BASED LAMPS AND MUST CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT(IC) BY UNDERWRITERS A.  PHOTOCONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR 8.707| FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F. workbench
NOT CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE FOR USE IN ENCLOSED LABORATORY OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED B. PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTO TIME SWITCH CONTROL
LUMINAIRES OR NOT FOR USE IN RECESSED LUMINAIRES. TESTING/RATING LABORATORY; AND C.  ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL PHOTOELECTRIC CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE
2. FOR ENCLOSED LUMINAIRES AND RECESSED LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN B.  HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT D. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS (S)  DETECTOR. HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
CEILING-RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS, THE INSTALLED LIGHT SOURCES WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN 9.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURE gl‘J"QC‘EHEg ‘)\F’LF;RS‘,’\)I’(EEELDEECTTE'%'“OFF’Q'SSAT& COMPLY
MUST BE JA8-COMPLIANT AND MEET THE ELEVATED TEMPERATURES TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283. ANY EXHAUST SHALL BE LABELLED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" CEC 410.10A WITH 2022 C.R.C. SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V 189 WALNUT AVENUE
TESTING REQUIREMENT. FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED 10. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH THE DARK SKY STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
3.  THE FOLLOWING SPACES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE AIRTIGHT; AND REGULATION; FIXTURES MUST HAVE A FULLY SHIELDED TOP N ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
INSTALLED LUMINAIRE IN THE SPACE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANCY C.  BESEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE DIRECTING THE LIGHT DOWNWARD AND A COLOR TEMPERATURE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR P:831.227.2217
OR VACANCY SENSORY PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY: LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING, AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR OF 3000K OR LESS. (©  COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
A. BATHROOMS LEAK PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED 11. STORAGE OR EQUIPMENT SPACES. FOR ATTICS, UNDERFLOOR tfme'EEDD@IEETS;‘;‘E’R?B?C't‘g‘f “ga};féffo ey e s,
B. GARAG ES SPACES SEALED WlTH A GASKET OUR CAU LK, AND SPACES, UT”.'TY ROOMS, AND BASEMENTS, AT LEAST ONE APPROVE SELECTION PRIORTO PURC.HASE_ CARBON 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
C. LAUNDRY ROOMS D.  FOR LUMINAIRES WITH HARDWIRED BALLASTS OR DRIVERS, LIGHTING OUTLET CONTAINING A SWITCH OR CONTROLLED BY A MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE EEi’éi?o?ﬁﬁ?SSN'%WO’?JEEJ’ZEiiiTFHoERPNR.i;.DEi'SS)E3?55”5
D.  UTILITY ROOMS ALLOW BALLAST OR DRIVER MAINTENANCE AND WALL SWITCH SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE THESE SPACES ARE o ALl APPLICABLE STANDARDS. AND N oMLY ORI AT AN AL AT <V T
E. WALK-IN CLOSETS REPLACEMENT TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO BUILDING USED FOR STORAGE OR CONTAIN EQUIPMENT REQUIRING REQUIREMENTS FOR LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY RWEZ’ESBNE.”B?E’?254%2&2&??&”35&?“M“S“A“ NOT BE
4.  THE NUMBER OF BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES MORE THAN 5 FEET OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW CEILING WITHOUT REQUIRING SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT. AT LEAST ONE POINT OF CONTROL THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. 2THERECIPWRECOGWESANDACKN'OWLEDGESTHATTHEUSE
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE THE CUTTING OF HOLES IN THE CEILING; AND SHALL BE AT THE USUAL POINT OF ENTRY TO THESE SPACES. THE OF THI NFOTVATION WL 8E AT THEIR SOLE RSK AND WITHOUT
NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE BOXES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A E.  SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW-BASED SOCKETS; AND LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIE OF ANY NATURE WHETHER EXFRESS
DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR FAN SPEED CONTROL. CEC 150.0(K)8. F.  SHALL CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT COMPLY WITH EQUIPMENT REQUIRING SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT. CEC R F |: LECTE D C F | |_| N G p L AN N OTE S INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANYUSE REUSE OR
5.  EXHAUST FANS (EXCLUDING KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD) SHALL BE REFERENCES JOINT APPENDIX JA8, INCLUDING THE ELEVATED 210.70(A)(3) VILLBE AT THE RECIIENTS RISk AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBLTY
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
SWITCHED SEPARATE FROM LIGHTING (OR UTILIZE A DEVICE WHERE TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS, AND THAT ARE MARKED . LGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE AND FACE OF FINISH T AL O MO o 27
LIGHTING CAN BE TURNED OFF WHILE FAN IS RUNNING). "JAS-2022-E" AS SPECIFIED IN REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX AT WALL.
6.  PROVIDE SEPARATE SWITCHING FOR ANY UNDER CABINET LIGHTING JA8. CEC150.0(K)G 2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL
TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
FRO HER LIGHTING SYSTEMS C 0.0(K)2L. 3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED FOR USE WITHIN 10 FEET OF A COOKING N o e T T DoEs,
@ B C @ @ @ APPLIANCE. NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT $MS MOTION-SENSOR SWITCH ' ‘

@)
o= $
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE VS VACANCY SWITCH
@~ QUADRECEPTACLE $F FAN SWITCH/HUMIDITY SENSOR W D r k b e n C h
S
e GFCI RECEPTACLE . SWITCH LEG
S= 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET 2 WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN
[ PER ASHRAE 62.2, DUCT TO
©—  DEDICATED OUTLET EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S 189 WALNUT AVENUE
O RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT SPECIFICATIONS SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
$3 S WAY SWITCH WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
g WALL MOUNT LIGHT P-831.227.2217

NOTE: SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES
ON SHEET G1.0

|

LED STRIP LIGHT

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
SWITCH
1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
DIMMER SWITCH PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO
THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

W)

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,

DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES

NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
24'- 10" 24'- 10" NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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KITCHEN KEYNOTES

TAG DESCRIPTION
CABINET WIDTH ' q

B16 16" BASE CABINET
B32 32" BASE CABINET
n a BD18 18" BASE CABINET - DRAWERS W D r k b e n C h
(3) /A Goi Cous '
\ W C B A BD20 20" BASE CABINET - DRAWERS
BS30 30" BASE CABINET

U1s8 18" UPPER CABINET 189 WALNUT AVENUE
u24 24" UPPER CABINET SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
5 T A i | o o o o o o RI%%E?E" - o o P o N ~ im Rl%cza'E.?']z" u28 28" UPPER CABINET WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
u32 27" UPPER CABINET P:831.227.2217
RIDGE D1 U32 32" UPPER CAB'NET BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
17' - 3" 2ND FL. PLATE UM30 30" UPPER CABINET - ABOVE MICROWAVE ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
17' - O" 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
IND FL. PLATE L B ) RIDGE D1 APPLIANCES o TSSO D e
170 TvP WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT B
1111 00.A1 24" CLOTHES DRYER (HOMEOWNER PROVIDED) RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
S 111100A2 24" CLOTHES WASHER (HOMEOWNER PROVIDED) | | &7eysecones soncooncns o e
11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
11 11 00.A8 24" STACKED CLOTHES DRYER INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
1] WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
BEDROOM 3 2ND FLOOR LL1LO0ALA - 307 ELECTRIC RANGE BN e
9 ./0" o 2ND FLC')OR" 11 11 00.A15 30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
| | TYFF . 9 = O " LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
0P PLATE 4 0P PLATE 4 111100A9 30" REFRIGERATOR TN o o 7 A,
8' = O" W 8' = 0" 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
PLU M BI NG AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
— NOT PROCEED BEYOND THE DISCLAMER,
22 40 00.A4 30" KITCHEN SINK/FAUCET
__1 11 00.A14
BEDROOM 2 "
00 SREAT ROOM | LENTRY D s\ TP
g FIN. FLOOR. W FIN. FLOOR.
O' - O" ' Ol - 0"
| | STORAGE UNDER | | >_
‘ STAIRS Q
< -
Z a
3 LONGITUDINAL SECTION 1 - SUMMIT 0SS S7 UTION 2 - SUMMIT \ <
1/4" = 1'-0" Ty D Q s
@
LL] O
e
Z 0O L
‘ ’ w o
n O
V) W S
- 0 AN E T
f I
N o _ = ) B < <L N F
1
1) (2) = N z S L
T A z
<
1 B B B B B B B B B - ) D2 4 B B B B B B B | RIDGED.2 D | O
20 -11" 22'-11" I I I I
\ A Ooc
RIDGE D.1
RIDGE D.1 T
“ 17! _ 3" ‘ 17 - 3 &
— 4 2ND FL. PLATE
17' - O"
BEDROOM
2ND FLOOR OPENING 2ND FLOOR
TO ATTIC STORAGE - B B B B 91 0" @ B B B 9'-0"
I - TOP PLATE G TOP PLATE
8' n O" 8' - 0"
7 N / ’ / < h N / ’ @ @| / g / . A \
(i CONSTRUCTION
AN / 7 AN / / / \
« TO ‘ ° N gl N /
BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 1 HALL GREAT ROOM ENTRY/?OOR &\O\SET = GREAT ROOM R | [COVERED PORCH
) ’ N J FIN. FLOOR. \ N | FIN. FLOOR.
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ROOF PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES GRAPHIC LEGEND FLOORPLAN LEGEND

(N) PARTITION

s

1.  FLOORPLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OF SCHEDULED PARTITION OR GRIDLINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE Room name
NOTED. 101 ROOM NUMBER /1\=————— REVISION NUMBER || CONCRETE SLAB (ARCHITECTURAL)
GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. X X X X|=—— ROOM FINISHES
ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE A1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 150 SF=<——— ROOM AREA
SEE SHEET A5.0 FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS. BUILDING 1 Ref

PROVIDE HANGER ROD AND SHELF AT WARDROBE CLOSETS. SECTION NUMBER o o

WHERE THRESHOLDS ARE REQUIRED, PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLDS WITH MAXIMUM 1/2" ELEVATION CHANGE. SIM I 1 @ 1= ELEVATION NUMBER
PROVIDE STRUCTURAL BACKING IN WALLS TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AT TOILET AND SHEET NUMBER

SHOWER. DETAIL NUMBER SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
SHOWER/TUB FINISH TO BE CERAMIC TILE OVER 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IN ACCORDANCES WITH CRC R702. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
FLOOR IN BATHROOM TO BE NON-SLIP CERAMIC TILE. \AT0T 4 SHEET NUMBER 5. 831,927 9917

10. SHOWER WALL SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A

8.  INSTALL ICE DAM PROTECTION AT ALL ROOF EAVES, VALLEYS AND PITCH CHANGES
' 11. NONABSORBENT SURFACE H SURFACE SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (72 INCHES) ABOVE (101) < DOOR OR GATE NUMBER
PER PLUMAS COUNTY AMENDMENTS TO CBC 1507.2.8.2. SEE EAVE DETAILS. ONABSO SURFACE, SUCH SURFACE 5 O A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS 6 FEET (72 INCHES) ABO BYUSNG THEEPREDESIHE A0UPLS THERECENTIS
THE FLOOR. (CRC R307.2) G WALLTAG
12. TOILETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 30" (15" EACH SIDE FROM CENTER) AND 24" CLEAR FROM FRONT. PROJECT FORWHICH 1 WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNEDADY

13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LAYOUT, ROUGH FRAMING AND FINISH DIMS WITH OWNER'S FINAL INTERIOR DOORS AND @H WINDOW TAG LANS DOES NOT ELIVINATE OR REDUCE Tt ALCPENTS |

RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO

FINISH SELECT'ONS. 4$ -4—— ELEVATION MARKER THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.

WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE

14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EQUIPMENT SIZES PRIOR TO FRAMING. RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS,

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,

LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
W W W 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES
3
l | )
I

1. ROOF DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM ROOF EDGE/FASCIA TO EXTERIOR FACE OF
PLYWOOD. REFER TO REFERENCED DETAILS FOR OVERHANG DIMENSIONS.

2. ALL ROOF AREAS SHALL BE CLASS A RATED COMPOSITION TILES OR EQUAL.

3. WOOD SHINGLES SHALL NOT BE USED.

4. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHING AT ROOF/WALL
INTERSECTIONS AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

5. GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

6. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV
ROOF CLIPS.

7. INSTALL SNOW GUARDS AT METAL ROOFS PER MFG'S. INSTRUCTIONS

| ?  |<—— KEYNOTE NUMBER —C)Hm (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N

—A—(N)  (N) LIGHT SWITCH
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HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR
OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL

MATERIALS INDICATED ARE SHOWN GENERICALLY. ACTUAL
BUTTON OR CONTROL. CRC327.1.4

MATERIALS ARE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER.
SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR
LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL

BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS
INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE

ELEVATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINE OR CENTERLINE
INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE

OF WINDOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE, CENTERLINE OF
FOOTING, OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL

SEE SHEET A5.0 FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS.
BUILDING HEIGHT MAXIMUM SHALL BE 35'-0" ABOVE
DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED,
BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A

AVERAGE NATURAL GRADE.
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LIGHTING NOTES REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

12/14/2023 10:33:22 AM

1.  ALLPERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED HIGH 7.  ALL RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINARIES IN CEILINGS SHALL MEET 8.  ALLOUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY WITH r
LUMINOUS EFFICACY, AS SPECIFIED IN CEC 150.0(K). RECESSED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING IN GYP. BD. C1G., PTD. |
DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES MUST CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE A.  BELISTED, AS DEFINED ON SECTION 100.1, FOR ZERO ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 150.0(K)3 —
JA8-CERTIFIED, MUST NOT CONTAIN SCREW-BASED LAMPS AND MUST CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT(IC) BY UNDERWRITERS A.  PHOTOCONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR 81707 FRAMED CEILING HEIGHT A.F.F. workbench
NOT CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE FOR USE IN ENCLOSED LABORATORY OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED B. PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTO TIME SWITCH CONTROL
LUMINAIRES OR NOT FOR USE IN RECESSED LUMINAIRES. TESTING/RATING LABORATORY; AND C. ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH CONTROL PHOTOELECTRIC CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE
2. FOR ENCLOSED LUMINAIRES AND RECESSED LUMINAIRES OTHER THAN B.  HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT D. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS (S)  DETECTOR. HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP.
CEILING-RECESSED DOWNLIGHTS, THE INSTALLED LIGHT SOURCES WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN 9.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURE gl‘j‘é“c‘mg ‘)\F’LF;RSC;)I’(EEELDE;TTE'ST'“OFF’Q";SAT& COMPLY
MUST BE JA8-COMPLIANT AND MEET THE ELEVATED TEMPERATURES TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283. ANY EXHAUST SHALL BE LABELLED "SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" CEC 410.10A WITH 2022 C.R.C. SECTION R314 AND SHALL BE 120V 189 WALNUT AVENUE
TESTING REQUIREMENT. FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED 10. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH THE DARK SKY STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED DEVICES INSTALLED SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
3.  THE FOLLOWING SPACES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE AIRTIGHT; AND REGULATION; FIXTURES MUST HAVE A FULLY SHIELDED TOP N ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING. WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
INSTALLED LUMINAIRE IN THE SPACE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANCY C.  BESEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE DIRECTING THE LIGHT DOWNWARD AND A COLOR TEMPERATURE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR P:831.227.2217
OR VACANCY SENSORY PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY: LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING, AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR OF 3000K OR LESS. (©  COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
A. BATHROOMS LEAK PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED 11. STORAGE OR EQUIPMENT SPACES. FOR ATTICS, UNDERFLOOR xAORl\llj(\)/\)/(llRDEDD\E\/Tl'Ils'(}EITSARTISR?(EBCAEClIlzll,J\lPG “C")a};féffo ey e s,
B. GARAG ES SPACES SEALED WlTH A GASKET OUR CAU LK, AND SPACES, UT”.'TY ROOMS, AND BASEMENTS, AT LEAST ONE APPROVE SELECTION PRIOR TO PURCHASE. CARBON 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
C. LAUNDRY ROOMS D.  FOR LUMINAIRES WITH HARDWIRED BALLASTS OR DRIVERS, LIGHTING OUTLET CONTAINING A SWITCH OR CONTROLLED BY A MONOXIDE ALARMS COMBINED WITH SMOKE PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMIAS CALIFORNIA) USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
D.  UTILITY ROOMS ALLOW BALLAST OR DRIVER MAINTENANCE AND WALL SWITCH SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE THESE SPACES ARE o ALl APPLICABLE STANDARDS. AND N oMLY ORI AT AN AL AT <V T
E. WALK-IN CLOSETS REPLACEMENT TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO BUILDING USED FOR STORAGE OR CONTAIN EQUIPMENT REQUIRING REQUIREMENTS FOR LISTINGS AND APPROVAL BY RWEZ’ESBNE.”B?E’?254%2&2&??&”35&?“M“S“A“ NOT BE
4.  THE NUMBER OF BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES MORE THAN 5 FEET OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW CEILING WITHOUT REQUIRING SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT. AT LEAST ONE POINT OF CONTROL THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL. 2THERECIPWRECOGWESANDACKN'OWLEDGESTHATTHEUSE
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE THE CUTTING OF HOLES IN THE CEILING; AND SHALL BE AT THE USUAL POINT OF ENTRY TO THESE SPACES. THE OF THI NFOTVATION WL 8E AT THEIR SOLE RSK AND WITHOUT
NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE BOXES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A E.  SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW-BASED SOCKETS; AND LIGHTING OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIE OF ANY NATURE WHETHER EXFRESS
DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR FAN SPEED CONTROL. CEC 150.0(K)8. F.  SHALL CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT COMPLY WITH EQUIPMENT REQUIRING SERVICING OR REPLACEMENT. CEC R F |: LECTE D C F | |_| N G p L AN N OTE S INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANYUSE REUSE OR
5.  EXHAUST FANS (EXCLUDING KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD) SHALL BE REFERENCES JOINT APPENDIX JA8, INCLUDING THE ELEVATED 210.70(A)(3) VILLBE AT THE RECIIENTS RISk AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBLTY
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
SWITCHED SEPARATE FROM LIGHTING (OR UTILIZE A DEVICE WHERE TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS, AND THAT ARE MARKED . LGHT FIXTURE DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE AND FACE OF FINISH T AL O MO o 27
LIGHTING CAN BE TURNED OFF WHILE FAN IS RUNNING). "JAS-2022-E" AS SPECIFIED IN REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX AT WALL.
6.  PROVIDE SEPARATE SWITCHING FOR ANY UNDER CABINET LIGHTING JA8. CEC150.0(K)G 2. PROVIDED TOTALS OF LIGHT FIXTURES ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ACTUAL
TOTALS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
FROM OTHER LIGHTING SYSTEMS CEC150.0(K)2L. 3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED FOR USE WITHIN 10 FEET OF A COOKING Q(NJET’j\giJEEECJVTSHi"HPEYE'BGOHVTEPC?NT;;T(';’N“;'TFHTQEERCﬁg:E',jTNgH?UEfD
APPLIANCE. NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

CEILING-MOUNTED EXHAUST UNIT $MS MOTION-SENSOR SWITCH ' ‘

@)
o= $
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE VS VACANCY SWITCH
@~ QUADRECEPTACLE $F FAN SWITCH/HUMIDITY SENSOR W D r k b e n C h
S
e GFCI RECEPTACLE . SWITCH LEG
S= 220 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET 2 WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FAN
[ PER ASHRAE 62.2, DUCT TO
©—  DEDICATED OUTLET EXTERIOR PER MANUFACTURER'S 189 WALNUT AVENUE
O  RECESSED LED DOWN LIGHT SPECIFICATIONS SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
$3 S WAY SWITCH WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
g WALL MOUNT LIGHT P-831.227.2217

NOTE: SEE ELECTRICAL NOTES
ON SHEET G1.0

|

LED STRIP LIGHT

BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
SWITCH
1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
DIMMER SWITCH PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO
THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.

W)

2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
COUNTY OF PLUMAS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,

DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
AND SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION. IF THE RECIPIENT DOES

NOT AGREE WITH THE ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIPIENT SHOULD
24" - 10" 24' - 10" NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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KITCHEN KEYNOTES

TAG DESCRIPTION
CABINET WIDTH ' q
B16 16" BASE CABINET
B32 32" BASE CABINET
A A ,, workbench
@ A Goos (o) BD18 18" BASE CABINET - DRAWERS
/2 (o7 @ @ @ BD20 20" BASE CABINET - DRAWERS
% 0\ BS30 30" BASE CABINET
W u18 18" UPPER CABINET 189 WALNUT AVENUE
~IDGE D2 ] ~IDGE D2 u24 24" UPPER CABINET SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
S O A A A A A A o o o o o o - 22-?1:]" T - - b - \ \ - + 52-_1:“ u28 28" UPPER CABINET WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
‘ u32 27" UPPER CABINET P:831.227.2217
RIDGE D1 2ND FL ?I;:A_TOE" U32 32" UPPER CAB'NET BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
17' - 3" UM3O 30" UPPER CABINET _ ABOVE MlCROWAVE ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
OND FL. PLATE - B _ _ _ RIDGED.1 APPLIANCES PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE Tt RECPIENTS
| 17'- 0" 17-3 . T RECIPENT S WORK AND RESPONSIBILTY ON Tt RO
| WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BEA
l 11 11 00.A1 24" CLOTHES DRYER (HOMEOWNER PROVIDED) RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS,
T TP 1111 00.A2 24" CLOTHES WASHER (HOMEOWNER PROVIDED) OF THS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THER SOLE RISK ANDWITHOUT
————————————————————————————————————————————— B @ 11 11 00.A4 24" DISHWASHER OF PLUMIAS. N0 WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE. WHETHER EXPRESS
» OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
11 11 00A8 24" STACKED CLOTHES DRYER INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
BEDROOM 3 i 1111 00.A14 30" ELECTRIC RANGE FURTHERMIORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL 10 THE FULLLST ExtENT
2ND FLOOR PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
a0 » ; 4 2ND FLOOR 111100.A15 30" MICROWAVE / HOOD VENT COMBO UNIT COUNTYOF PLUAS HATILESS RO AN ANO AL CLAS
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8' = O" W 8' = O" PLUMBING 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
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ROOF PLAN NOTES FLOOR PLAN NOTES GRAPHIC LEGEND FLOORPLAN LEGEND

1. FLOORPLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OF SCHEDULED PARTITION OR GRIDLINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE Room name — (AR N
' ' 2. GRIDLINES ARE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE OR FACE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. X X X X|=—— ROOM FINISHES
’ n (N) OUTLET AT 18", U.O.N
g' CvLcL)gCD)C;L&IZE&S;SSiAALLLL?\onCTLQESuégTED COMPOSITIONTILES OR EQUAL. 3. ALLINTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE A1 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 150 SF=——— ROOM AREA LT KEOTENUMBER - 0 LT switcs workbench
4. PROVIDE 26 GAUGE CORROSION RESISTANT METAL FLASHING AT ROOF/WALL 4. SEESHEET AS.O FOR EXTERIOR WALL TYPES AND DETAILS. BUILDING N o
 NTERSECTIONS AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS 5.  PROVIDE HANGER ROD AND SHELF AT WARDROBE CLOSETS. SECTION NUMBER 5 5
5 GANG VENTS WHENEVER POSSIBLE ' 6.  WHERE THRESHOLDS ARE REQUIRED, PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLDS WITH MAXIMUM 1/2" ELEVATION CHANGE. S'M I 1 1 FLEVATIONNUMBER
' ' 7.  PROVIDE STRUCTURAL BACKING IN WALLS TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AT TOILET AND SHEET NUMBER SHEET NUMBER
6. ROOFER AND SOLAR INSTALLER TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PVS AND PV 1Ref 189 WALNUT AVENUE
SHOWER. DETAIL NUMBER
ROOF CLIPS. 8.  SHOWER/TUB FINISH TO BE CERAMIC TILE OVER 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IN ACCORDANCES WITH CRC R702 S s SANTA CRUZ, CA 35060
. : ' WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
7. INSTALL SNOW GUARDS AT METAL ROOFS PER MFG'S. INSTRUCTIONS 5 FLOOR IN BATHROOM TO BE NON-SLIP CERAMIC TILE. RSP A—— WORKBENCHSY
8.  INSTALL ICE DAM PROTECTION AT ALL ROOF EAVES, VALLEYS AND PITCH CHANGES 10.- SHOWER WALL SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A o
' ’ 11. NONABSORBENT SURFACE, SUCH SURFACE SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (72 INCHES) ABOVE < DOOR OR GATE NUMBER STV
PER PLUMAS COUNTY AMENDMENTS TO CBC 1507.2.8.2. SEE EAVE DETAILS. BY USING THESE PRE DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECRIENTIS
THE FLOOR. (CRC R307.2) G WALLTAG
12. TOILETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 30" (15" EACH SIDE FROM CENTER) AND 24" CLEAR FROM FRONT. PROJECT FORWHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
13. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LAYOUT, ROUGH FRAMING AND FINISH DIMS WITH OWNER'S FINAL INTERIOR DOORS AND (1t}=——— WINDOW TAG PLANS DOES NOT ELIMIATE OR REDUCE THE RECHIENTS
FINISH SELECTIONS. Ay < ELEVATION MARKER THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILTY ON THIS PROLECT,
14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EQUIPMENT SIZES PRIOR TO FRAMING. RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION EhROe MO EE
2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
OF THIS INFORMATION WILL BE AT THEIR SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO WORKBENCH OR THE COUNTY
OF PLUMAS. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY NATURE, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, SHALL ATTACH TO THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON. ANY USE, REUSE, OR
ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
WILL BE AT THE RECIPIENT'S RISK AND FULL LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY.
FURTHERMORE, THE RECIPIENT WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
LU OF pLUMAS HARMILESS FROM AN AN ALL CLAIS, SUITS,
LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEMENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
/30 RN RN RN 73\ N e TN O ACCOUNT AU, 05T
e @ @ @ e 3 THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED BY THESE PLANS ARE COPYRIGHTED
| A 0T AGREE WITH 11t ABOVE CONDITIONS, THE RECIFENT SHOULD
3 24' - 10" 3 34'-10 24' - 10" NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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e W D r k b e n C h
B B B B B B B RIDGE D.2 B B RIDGE D2 4
22' - 11" 22'-11"
189 WALNUT AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
RIDGE D.1 B B RIDGE D.1 G WORKBENCHBUILT.COM
= = = = = = = = = = ik = = T — 17'-3" - - 17'-3" P: 831.227.2217
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I ND FL- PLATE
17' - 0" g; 2ND FL. PLATE @ BY USING THESE PRE-DESIGNED ADU PLANS, THE RECIPIENT IS
/ /@\ 17' - 0" ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.
@ EMP. 1. THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGINAL
@ PROJECT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED (THE PRE-DESIGNED ADU
AN PLANS FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS CALIFORNIA). USE OF THESE
PLANS DOES NOT ELIMINATE OR REDUCE THE RECIPIENT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION RELEVANT TO
THE RECIPIENT'S WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY ON THIS PROJECT.
TEMP. WORKBENCH AND/OR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS SHALL NOT BE
@ RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSLATION ERRORS.
L i | | 1 | | i | | B B 1} B B 1 B ZND FLOOR 2ND7F|_OOR 2. THE RECIPIENT RECOGNIZES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE
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“““““““““““““““ 8 -0" 8- O""@ ALTERATION OF THESE DOCUMENTS BY THE RECIPIENT OR BY OTHERS
TN N 2| RN o FURTHERVIORE, THE AECIPIENT WILL 10 THE FULLEST EXTENT
EMP’ N y N PERMITTED BY LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD WORKBENCH AND THE
360 60 LIABILITY, DEMANDS, JUDGEVIENTS, OR COSTS ARISING OUT OF OR
y N g RESULTING THERE FROM ON ACCOUNT OF ANY INJURY, DEATH,
DAMAGE OR LOSS TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.
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: o NOT PROCEED BEYOND THIS DISCLAIMER.
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